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AGENDA 
 



 Armstrong  
  Community Development District 

  475 West Town Place 
             Suite 114  

  St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
District Website:  www.armstrongcdd.com 

 
              

  
October 5, 2023 
 
 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Armstrong Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community Development District 
will be held Thursday, October 12, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity Center, 845 
Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.   
 
 I. Roll Call 
 
 II. Public Comment (regarding agenda items listed below) 
 
 III. Organizational Matters 
  A. Appointment of New Supervisor to Fill Unexpired Term of Office (11/2024) 
 
  B. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 
 
  C. Election of Officer, 2024-01 
 
 IV. Approval of the Minutes of the September 14, 2023 Meeting 
 
 V. Discussion of Amenity Facility Policy Updates 
 
 VI. Consideration of Requisition Regarding Series 2019A Construction Account 

(Requisition 106) 
 
 VII. Consideration of Proposals 
  A. Lake Maintenance Proposals 
 
  B. Air Conditioning Repair Quote 
 
  C. Pool Tile Repair Quote 

http://www.armstrongcdd.com/


 
 VIII. Staff Reports 
  A. District Counsel  
   
 B. District Engineer  
  
 C. District Manager  
 
  D. Facility Manager  
   1. Report 
 
   2. Monthly Quality Inspection Report 
 
 IX. Supervisor’s Requests and Audience Comments 
 
 X. Financial Reports 
  A. Financial Statements as of September 30, 2023 
 
  B. Check Register 
  
 XI. Next Scheduled Meeting – November 12, 2023 @ 3:30 p.m. at Plantation Oaks 

Amenity Center 
 
 XII. Adjournment 
 
 
Board Oversight 
 Amenity Center 
 Security 
 Landscape 
 Ponds/Common Areas 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



Ms. Sweeting, 
 
I'm formally requesting consideration for CDD board member. I've attached my 
resume for your review. Also, I'm providing you with a brief intro along with my 
resume.  
 
My Name is Jeffrey Deal; I'm originally from San Francisco, CA, and moved to 
Florida as I've recently retired from the Navy after 20 years of service. My Family has 
been living in the Greyhawk community for over three years. My Family includes my 
Wife, Janna, my two sons, Zion (6) and Zayn (4), and our two dogs, Chase (8) and 
Stitch (1). We moved to this community looking for great schools for our kids and a 
culture-rich community. I can be a great asset to the CDD board as my background in 
Cybersecurity and Information assurance is derived from both the creation and 
enforcement of governance and policy. Additionally, I believe my experience in 
understanding and enforcing governance, experience with unique military 
requirements, communication, and being approachable personally will be a great asset 
to helping maintain a well-functioning CDD. I'm looking forward to meeting you and 
discussing the opportunity soon. 
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.  
 
--  
 
Best regards, 

  
Dr. Jeffrey M Deal, DCS  
Doctor of Computer Science  
CISSP | CCNA | Sec+ | Net+ | A+ | GreenIT  

 

 

jeff@dealcotech.com 

 

|  619.788.2138  

 

  

      

 



Dr.	Jeffrey	M.	Deal	|	Sr.	Information	System	Security	Engineer	
Jeff@n6networks.com|	619.788.2138|	Middleburg,	FL	

Objective	
Cybersecurity	security	expert	with	over	20	years	of	experience	supporting	Department	of	Defense	(DoD)	Information	
systems,	leveraging	my	technical	expertise	and	experience	in	cyber	risk	assessment	and	the	enforcement	of	proven	
IT	governance	and	policy	to	include	National	Institute	of	Standards	and	Technology	(NIST),	Risk	Management	
Framework	(RMF)	and	International	Organization	for	Standards	(ISO)	27001,	Health	Insurance	Portability	and	
Accountability	Act	(HIPPA)	frameworks.	

Skills	&	Abilities	
Pfsense	Firewall	configuration	|	FortiGate	Firewall	Configuration	|	Site-to-site/Client-Server	VPN	configuration	|	Captive	
Portal	Configuration	|	Unifi	Configuration	|	L3	MPLS	(Multi-Protocol	Label	Switching)	deployment	|	DMVPN	(Dynamic	
Multipoint	Virtual	Private	Network)	configuration	|	Routing	protocols:	BGP	(Border	Gateway	Protocol),	OSPF	(Open	
Shortest	Path	First),	EIGRP	(Enhanced	Internet	Gateway	Routing	Protocol),	IS-IS	(Intermediate	System	to	Intermate	
System)	,	RIP	(Router	Internet	Protocol)	|	TCP/IP	(Transmission	Control	Protocol/	Internet	Protocol)	|	Oral	and	Written	
Communication	|	Team	Player	|	Leadership	|	Visionary	|	Forecaster	|	Planner	|	Trainer	|	Mentor	|	Goal	Oriented	|		

Education	
COLORADO TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY  
Doctor	of	Computer	Science	(D.C.Sc)	Cybersecurity	and	Information	Assurance	|	Jun	2021	
COLORADO TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY  
Master	of	Science	(M.S.)	Computer	and	Information	System	|	Jun	2017	
COLORADO TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY  
Bachelor	of	Science	(B.S.)	Information	Technology/Network	Management	|	Jun	2014	

Certifications	
								CISSP	|	CCNA	|	Securtiy+	|	Network+	|	A+	|	Green	IT		

Experience	
Senior	Information	Security	Engineer		
	Teachers	Insurance	and	Annuity	Association	(TIAA)		
Jacksonville,	FL	|	Oct	2022	-	Present	
• Responsible	for	the	enforcement	endpoint	security	policy	for	50,000	devices	located	throughout	seven	

countries	worldwide	leveraging	Cisco	Identify	Service	Engine	(ISE).			
• Lead	Engineer	in	the	profiling	and	posturing	of	client	devices	leveraging	802.1X,	RADIUS,	TACACS	and	various	

Network	Access	Controls	(NAC).		
• Responsible	for	the	deployment,	management	and	maintenance	of	the	Gigamon	Fabric	network	providing	out-

of-band	streams	to	security	analytic	tools	for	cybersecurity	awareness.		

Senior	Network	Security	Engineer		
	Naval	Telecommunication	Area	Master	Station	Jacksonville		
Jacksonville,	FL	|	Sep	2019	–	Oct	2022	
• Responsible	for	the	enforcement	of	DoD	RMF	of	the	Defense	Information	System	Agency	Node	point-of-

presence	network	architecture	leveraging	mixed	vendor	infrastructure	supporting	130,000	military	and	
government	customers	and	150	circuits.	

• Provided	complete	end-to-end	engineering	and	installation	of	security	technical	implementation	guidelines	
(STIGs)	based	on	the	DoD	RMF	security	framework	route-	based	IP	network	solutions	deploying	and	
enforcing	security	controls	for	BGP,	MPLS,	virtual	routing	and	forwarding	(VRF),	and	various	routing	Interior	
gateway	protocols	(IGP's)	in	both	IPv4	and	IPv6	deployments.	

• Conducted	150	various	cybersecurity	spot	check	including	the	maintenance	of	37	cybersecurity	workforce	
members	with	zero	discrepancies.	



Senior	Network	Security	Engineer		
Office	of	the	Chief	of	Naval	Operations	Det	Point	Mugu		
Point	Mugu,	CA	|	Jun	2016	–	Aug	2019		
• Designed	and	led	the	installation	of	a	$2.1	million	network	leveraging	a	Dynamic	multipoint	virtual	

private	network	(DMVPN)	connecting	22	sites	over	multiple	service	providers	leveraging	Inter-AS	MPLS	
VPN.	

• Successfully	passed	three	Cyber	Security	Inspections	(CSIs)	exceeding	strict	DoD	Special	Access	Program	
(SAP)	requirements	scoring	98/100.	

• Streamlined	the	process	for	troubleshooting	and	monitoring	LAN/WAN	activities,	reducing	latency	
and	increasing	performance	by	52%.	

• Responsible	for	coordinating	and	executing	cyber	operations,	maintenance,	and	
troubleshooting	of	multiple	computer	network	systems	in	direct	support	of	the	Chief	of	Naval	
Operations.	

Network	Engineer		
Navy	Region	Southwest	San	Diego		
San	Diego,	CA	|	Jun	2013	–	Aug	2016		
• Key	Engineer	in	deploying	Cisco	routing	and	switching	infrastructure	supporting	the	Real-Time	

Automated	Personnel	Identification	System	(RAPIDS),	increasing	rapid	identification	by	22%	for	security	
entries	located	across	ten	military	installations.		

• Built	out	detailed	technical	documentation	and	infrastructure	systems	designs,	reducing	ticketing	and	
incident	ticketing	and	incident	response	by	15%.	

• Led	the	operational	overhaul	of	network	issues	identifying	shortfalls	within	the	system	lifecycle	
management	and	inventory	processing	increasing	network	efficiency	and	production	by	31%	over	two	
years.	

Network	Security	Administrator	
Naval	Telecommunication	Area	Master	Station	Rota		
Rota,	Spain	|	Jun	2011	- Jun	2013	 
• Lead	design	engineer	in	organization	network	training	range	of	40	network	devices	for	22	junior	engineers	

teaching	EIGRP,	OSPF,	MPLS,	and	BGP	routing	solutions,	streamlining	training,	and	increasing	productivity	
by	44%.		

• Responsible	for	maintaining	and	troubleshooting	140	customer	trunk	links	and	providing	networking	
services	to	fleet	operational	units.		

• Coordinate	with	the	security	manager	to	ensure	network	infrastructure	follows	NIST	800	SP,	PCI-DSS,	and	
HIPPA	governing	policies.		

• Prepared	over	150	artifacts	for	the	organizations	1st	CSI	inspection	resulting	in	a	score	of	96/100.	

Network	Administrator	
Naval	Special	Warfare	Support	Activity	One	San	Diego		
San	Diego,	CA|	Oct	2007	- Jun	2011	 
• Vital	network	administrator	in	the	discovery	of	a	misconfiguration	in	a	firewall	policy,	leading	to	the	critical	

repair	and	deployment	of	five	unattended	ground	surveillance	system	in	direct	support	of	Operation	Iraqi	
Freedom.		

• Planned	and	implemented	routing	and	switching	infrastructure	supporting	1500	assets	leveraging	MPLS	
L2/L3	VPN	technology.		

• Provided	a	99.3%	total	time	and	exceptional	service	and	response	time	for	a	diverse	range	of	clients	forward	
deployed	throughout	the	Iraqi	region	

• Presided	over	trouble	call	response,	problem-solving,	and	resolution;	developed	and	implemented	
procedures	and	best	practices	to	ensure	timeliness,	productivity,	efficiency,	and	service	excellence.		

• Actively	led	comprehensive	training	events	in	Local	Area	Networks	(LAN),	IP	Telephony,	WAN	Technologies,	
and	Wireless	security.		



District Recording Secretary, Sarah Sweeting, 
 
I am emailing as my letter of intent to fill a vacancy of the Armstrong CDD board. I 
am a US Navy Veteran and my husband is a retired US Navy Chief. I have filled 
positions of a Sexual Victim's Assualt position and an Equal Opportunity position 
while active duty. I was selected to be a command Ombudsman at one of my 
husband's commands.  
My job currently is a real estate agent with eXp Realty, LLC but am switching brokers 
soon. We moved here in early 2020 as part of my husband's military retirement move. 
We lived here in Oakleaf the entire time before buying this home in Greyhawk.  I 
would love to be considered as a position on the board. 
 
Respectfully, 
Lynda Larson 
1841 Amberly Drive, Middleburg, FL 32068 
858-380-8171 
 







 

 

Kareem A. Russell 
4167 Heatherbrook PL                               Krussell019@gmail.com               
Middleburg, FL 32068                                                (904) 994 – 6205 
Twitter: @CoachKR19                                   

 
 

Credentials 
• Holds Florida Athletic Coaches Certification from State of Florida Department of 

Education. 
• Passionate for teaching and mentoring young people through the game of Football. 
• Diamond League Defensive MVP Semi-Pro football; l Norfolk, Virginia 2002 
• Defensive Player of the Year Diamond League; Norfolk, Virginia 2001 & 2002 
• First team all Defense Arena Football League 2, Norfolk Knight Hawks 1999, Norfolk, Virginia 
• Four years head coaching experience and 3 years as an assistant at the AYF & Pop Warner football 

level.  
• Heads Up Certified Football Coach; dedicated to Student-Athlete health and safety.  
• Certified  Firearm Instructor for NRA-National Rifle Association & USCCA-United States Conceal 

Carry Association 
• Owner and COO-Chief Operating Officer for Grid Iron Firearm Training, LLC 
• 21 years of  service in the U S Navy  with numerous leadership skills. Honorable Retired as  Aviation 

Electronics Technician Chief Petty Officer in 2014.  DAV-Disable American Veteran 
• Current Job: Senior Analyst Instructional Systems Designer for Advance Program Analytics, LLC 

where I sever as the curriculum manager for content development under PMS 525 Foreign Military 
Sales contract. 

• Community advocate: Member of Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge State of Florida (MWUGL), 
both Royal Arch & Scottish Rite Mason 

 
Education 
Master’s Degree: Public Administration, Barry University; Miami Shores, Florida 
Class of 2020. Honor graduate 3.9 GPA 
Bachelor of Science: Administration W/ Specialty in Human Resources, Barry University; Miami Shores, 
Florida; Class of 2019. Honors: Delta Epsilon Sigma 3.8.5 GPA 
Associate of Technology: Coastline Community College, Fountain Valley, California Class of 2012. 
High School: Allendale-Fairfax, Fairfax, SC. Class of 1994. 
 
Coaching Experience 
 
Defensive Line Coach – Ridgeview High School (July 2018 – March 2019) 

     Co-Defensive Line Coach Varsity Football, Oakleaf High School (March 2016- November 2017) 
     Co-Linebacker Coach, Oakleaf High School (March 2015-March 2016) 
     Defensive Academic Control Assistant, Oakleaf High School (March 2016- November 2017 
    Defensive Coordinator, Defensive Line Coach Junior Varsity Football, Oakleaf High School (2015-2016) 
    Head Coach Youth Football, Oakleaf Sports Association 12U (2010-2014) 
   Defensive Coordinator, Oakleaf Sports Association Midget level (2007-2009) 

 
 



 

 

 
References available upon request: 
 
 

Best Regards, 
 
Kareem A. Russell 32° 
BAS/MPA 
(904)994-6205 
Krussell019@gmail.com 
Krussell@APA-LLC.us 

 
 
 

 

mailto:Krussell019@gmail.com


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



RESOLUTION 2024-01 
 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE 
ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community Development District at a 
regular business meeting held on October 12, 2023 desires to elect the below recited persons to the offices 
specified. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 1.  The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit: 
 
    Chairman 
    Vice-Chairman  
  Marilee Giles  Secretary 
  Marilee Giles  Treasurer 

  Daniel Laughlin  Assistant Treasurer 
  James Oliver  Assistant Treasurer 
  Darrin Mossing  Assistant Treasurer 
  Howard McGaffney  Assistant Treasurer 
  Daniel Laughlin  Assistant Secretary 
  James Oliver  Assistant Secretary 
  Darrin Mossing  Assistant Secretary   

  Howard McGaffney  Assistant Secretary 
    Assistant Secretary 
    Assistant Secretary 
    Assistant Secretary   
      

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023. 
 
   
 Chairman / Vice Chairman 
 
 
   
 Secretary / Assistant Secretary 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



	

Minutes of Meeting 
Armstrong Community Development District 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Armstrong Community 

Development District was held Thursday, September 14, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks 

Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Kendrick Taylor Chairman 
 Cameron Brown Vice Chairman 
 Christine Bowen Supervisor 
 Jorge Vergara Molero Supervisor 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 Marilee Giles District Manager 
 Katie Buchanan District Counsel by telephone 
 Jay Soriano GMS, Operations 
 Ryan Wilson RMS 
 Several Residents 

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Ms. Giles called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m. and called the roll.   

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 

 A resident asked what is going on with the amenity center policy updates? 

 Mr. Taylor stated I emailed Marilee a few weeks ago about the rental policy and that is 

something that I want to discuss today.  We need to discuss the cost of renting the facility. 

 A resident asked does that include the overnight parking? 

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated that has already been discussed.   

 A resident stated so this is in conjunction with the email blast Ryan sent out about the cost 

of the facility.   

 Mr. Vergara Molero responded yes.   

 A resident asked what areas does that cover?  Does that cover vendors in particular?  What 

is the quality inspection report? 
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 Mr. Soriano stated that is landscaping. 

 Ms. Giles stated there is a requirement for the landscapers to provide with onsite staff a 

quality inspection report every month.   

 A resident asked do we have access to that? 

 Mr. Soriano stated they provide it to us and if you have a question on services, you can 

always come to us in the office.  It is public information and we can email it to you.  We don’t 

always put it in the agenda package so as not to add another 30 – 40 pages to the agenda package. 

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated at the last meeting was for supervisors to take on an active role 

in specific areas.   

 A resident asked will the homeowners have a list of what supervisors are handling what 

vendors? 

 Ms. Giles stated that is listed on the agenda on page 2, board oversight and the discussion 

at the last meeting was how the supervisors want to divide that up amongst themselves and the 

onsite staff.  No decisions can be made outside of the public meeting, but it allows the onsite staff 

to have a supervisor to talk to during the month.  From experience Jay recommended these four 

areas, amenity center, security, landscape and common areas but the board can change it to 

anything they want. 

 A resident stated I have an issue with the landscape crew cleaning up after mowing.   

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated we have been discussing that for the last few meetings. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

A. Acceptance of Resignation from Supervisor O’Reilly 

  

On MOTION by Vergara Molero seconded by Ms. Bowen with all 
in favor Mr. O’Reilly’s resignation was accepted. 

 

B. Appointment of New Supervisor to Fill Unexpired Term of Office (22/2024) 

  

C. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 

 Items B and C were tabled and staff was authorized to send an eblast to notify the residents 

of the vacancy. 
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D. Resolution 2023-07 Election of Officers 

 

On MOTION by Vergara Molero seconded by Mr. Taylor with all in 
favor Mr. Taylor was appointed chairman. 

 

Mr. Vergara Molero moved to appoint himself as vice chair, Mr. 
Taylor seconded the motion and on voice vote with two in favor and 
Mr. Brown and Ms. Bowen opposed the motion failed. 

 

Mr. Brown moved to appoint himself as vice chair, Ms. Bowen 
seconded the motion and on voice vote with three in favor and Mr. 
Vergara Molero opposed the motion passed.  

 

 Ms. Giles stated also on the resolution with no change, there is myself as secretary and 

treasurer, Daniel Laughlin, James Oliver, Darrin Mossing and Howard McGaffney as assistant 

secretaries and assistant treasurers.   

 

On MOTION by Ms. Bowen seconded by Mr. Brown with all in 
favor Resolution 2023-07 reflecting the above-mentioned officers 
was approved. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the August 10, 
2023 Meeting 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Ms. Bowen with all in favor 
the minutes of the August 10, 2023 meeting were approved as 
presented. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Amenity Facility Policy Updates 
 Ms. Giles stated I brought this back for two reasons, one, you recently went through the 

new suspension and termination rules so we added that to your amenity facility policy.  We cleaned 

up some of the formatting and basic administrative corrections that were required and added a nice 

picture to the front.  At any time without a public hearing the board can work with staff to make 

administrative changes to the policy, if you want to update the ages at the gym or at the pool or 

any of those types of changes.  Anything with a rate increase would involve a public hearing.  

Supervisor Taylor emailed me since the last meeting and wanted to discuss the rates.  This is the 
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board’s opportunity to talk about any other changes that were made, changes they want to make 

and Supervisor Taylor will make his comments. 

 Mr. Taylor stated I emailed Marilee about the one thing we asked GMS to do was to enforce 

everything the way it is.  I know there was a lot of backlash.  I think $250 is a little steep for 

residents who already pay certain fees, because I also noticed in here non-resident listed multiple 

times in the policy as well. I think the fee should be $75 for four hours to rent the facility.   

 Mr. Brown asked is everyone on the board okay with lowering it? 

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated I’m not against it.  $250 is way up there compared to what is 

out there.  If we want residents to use the facility we want to make sure they are secure and clean 

but also accessible for these types of events.  The previous company did not enforce the rules and 

interpretation of what first come first served means.  Renting the pavilion gives you a covered area 

but it doesn’t give you the whole thing.   

 Mr. Wilson stated everything that is covered you are entitled to it if you rent this out for 

four hours that includes setting up and cleaning.  The deposit is $250. 

 Mr. Soriano stated the deposits are generally pretty high and you can have a low rental.  

You can keep a deposit, but you don’t want to go so low that it creates a problem by devaluing 

your facilities.  We get a lot of people who come in when we have those low cost facilities, they 

just don’t really care about the facility and it ends up being damaged and that is why we make sure 

we have those high deposits.  You also have to make sure that staff is checking the next day, if 

nothing is damaged fine, we keep the security deposit if it is.  If they cause cleanup issues it makes 

it tough on our residents who aren’t part of the event.  If you have a party and it gets boisterous, 

and you don’t want to clean up and don’t care about the $250 then the place is a mess.  Your event 

was on Saturday and there may not be someone here until Monday to start cleaning up.  We 

recommend that you not drop your rates too low or keep that security deposit high so people 

understand there is a value to that facility.   

 Ms. Bowen stated if you drop it too low you are devaluing the facility.  I’m not opposed to 

lowering it but don’t go too low. 

 Mr. Taylor asked what is a fair price to lower it to?  I’m okay with keeping the security 

deposit the same because if you rent it and clean it up your security deposit isn’t going to get 

cashed.  That is no money out of their pocket. 



September	14,	2023	 Armstrong	CDD	

5	

 Ms. Bowen stated I think our rules need an overview and edit because there are things in 

here that are not being enforced and some of that ties into the rental program.  Someone there to 

make sure it is clean and if it is rented on Saturday or Sunday it is not going to get checked until 

Tuesday so who is to verify that the homeowner cleaned and it wasn’t left a mess.  We need to 

take a good look at our rules.  It says we have five guest passes, where are they, how are they being 

checked, are they one-time use and you have to buy new ones?  There are things in here that we 

don’t do, we either need to take them out or find ways to make sure we are enforcing them. 

 Mr. Soriano stated we talked before about some of the areas that we don’t have a way to 

enforce them since staff may not be there all the time.  For rates we have to do a rate hearing.  

Right now it is a little high and you can only bring it down but there is a way to do a spread. 

 Ms. Giles stated if the board is interested in lowering it or doing a spread, since either of 

those is lower that what we have, would we have to do a rate hearing?   

 Ms. Buchanan stated I don’t believe you would have to do a rate hearing to lower the rates.  

My understanding is that if you are going to increase it or impose it for the first time we would 

need to do a rate hearing, but if you have already established a rate and want to do something lower 

than that, I think you can do that with a vote of the board.  If you are changing the structure where 

you have a tiered product, that would be a new approach and I suggest we do a public hearing for 

that type of change.   

 Ms. Giles stated it is on here for discussion, you don’t have to make a decision today but 

two good amenity policies I’m familiar with is Pine Ridge Plantation and Ridgewood Trails just 

did an overhaul of their policies.  You can get to either one of those by Googling Pine Ridge 

Plantation CDD or Ridgewood Trails CDD.  If you don’t like those and want a recommendation 

for some more let me know.  I can keep it on the agenda and we can continue this discussion next 

month.   

 Mr. Vergara Molera stated I agree we need to rewrite the rules for the CDD and that is 

Christine’s area of expertise.   

 Ms. Giles stated we can help her with that.   

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Requisition Regarding 
Series 2019A Construction Account 

 Ms. Buchanan stated I will give an overview of the next two items because they are related.  

Bonds were issued to construct infrastructure improvements for the new community.  The district 
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has two series of bonds, the 2017 bonds and 2019 bonds.  Right now we are only talking about the 

2019 bond.  The bonds were issued and money was deposited into two accounts specifically the 

construction fund and the debt service reserve fund.  The construction fund is the holding account 

for the money that the district used to pay for the infrastructure improvements.  That has been 

depleted for a while now because most of the infrastructure improvements were done a couple of 

years ago.  The reserve fund has stayed at the same level and it is tied to the district’s debt service 

payment so that is what the district has to pay every year to service the bonds.  That debt service 

fund was put into play as security for the bondholders and it mitigates some of the risk while the 

property is being developed if the developer goes into default the bondholders can use money in 

that reserve fund and foreclose the property if the developer doesn’t make payments or use that 

money to pay themselves on a short-term basis.  It is a mitigation account basically, but at this 

point in the community’s lifespan all the lots are developed and I believe all of them are owned by 

end users so there is really no risk to mitigate because everybody now pays their special 

assessments on the property tax bill every year and it is a more reliable stream of revenue.  

Understanding where the district’s life is at now the contract between the district and the 

bondholders require that when we get to this point where everyone is paying the bills on the tax 

bill, that debt service reserve fund is reduced by half and the extra money is put in the construction 

account for use on improvements.  We have a little over $200,000 that is available for use on 

construction improvements.  The developer has come to us and asked that the district use that 

money to pay for the second lift of asphalt that was recently installed.  Invoice the trustee to pay 

the developer for the money that was spent on the asphalt lift.  Understand that the asphalt lift costs 

$356,000, we only have $211,000 available to spend.  It doesn’t mean that the developer is 

reimbursed for that difference.  Even though they paid $356,000 and we only have $211,000 we 

do not have to assess anybody more to pay that difference.  They are only entitled to the money in 

the construction account.  That is what the requisition does.   

 Mr. Taylor asked that will go to the developer for the asphalt but if we discover other 

developmental issues with our property how do we handle that?  One thing I will bring up is there 

are a couple areas that hold water, we had Zach assess it and he believed the grading was off.  

Since that is district property we would be responsible for it, but I feel that should be a developer 

issue because that is the way it was graded.   
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 Ms. Buchanan stated I am not familiar with it.  Is it grading from lot grading from when 

the house went up or is it part of the roadway system? 

 Mr. Taylor stated it is between the sidewalk and the roadway, it is district property.   

 Mr. Soriano stated it is not district property, it is county right of way, but we maintain it.  

Today it is underwater.  I know the county won’t come out and make a change to the sidewalk.   

 Ms. Buchanan stated if it is not our property we can’t make adjustments to it without the 

owner’s consent.  It is something the county would have to agree for us to do. 

 Mr. Taylor stated I don’t feel that it should be the responsibility of this body and our budget; 

that is something that should have been caught during development.   It is phase 1 directly across 

from the amenity center.   

 Ms. Buchanan stated we are well out of the warranty period for Phase 1, and I will also say 

that I think it is a district project to oversee and any deficiency would be a district responsibility 

compared to something the developer paid for and we acquired it from them.   

 Ms. Bowen asked would it hurt to ask the developer?  It’s not like they didn’t know about 

it. 

 Ms. Buchanan stated we can certainly ask.  I can’t speak for the developer, it seems like 

they had $20,000 in their construction account for the 2017 bond.  The 2019 bonds are separate 

from the 2017 bonds and you might be able to pursue this on a parallel path.   

 Ms. Giles stated Jay and Ryan are trying to get a proposal to fix this.  When they get that 

proposal that is something we can present under the 2017 funds to see if the developer will pay.   

 Ms. Buchanan stated the requisition identifies the amount of money that is going to be paid, 

where it comes from, the construction account and who it is paid too, which would be Greyhawk 

Ventures LLC, it is certified by the district engineer so he has confirmed that the work that was 

done was part of the district improvement plan.  Attached to the requisition is the bill of sale, which 

conveys the paving work from Greyhawk Ventures, LLC to the district.   

 Mr. Vergara Molero asked do we have confirmation all the asphalt repairs are completed? 

 Ms. Giles stated I think there is a little bit of asphalt that needs to be cleaned up. 

 Mr. Brown stated there is a lot of cleanup on the three back streets they did, there is asphalt 

in the gutters everywhere.   

 Ms. Giles stated Katie and I both reached out to have that cleaned up.   
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 Mr. Taylor stated another random thing, a few of the little ground reflectors by the fire 

hydrants are missing.   

 Ms. Giles stated Jay and Ryan can do that.  

 Mr. Taylor stated it sounds like they just did the work, but it is not done because it is not 

cleaned up.  They should come back and finish the cleanup and put the reflectors down before the 

job is 100% done. 

 Ms. Buchanan stated once you approve this it essentially authorizes the money to be 

released.  The person who took Liam’s place confirmed that they were going to have a person go 

out and look at it next week and if they thought it was unacceptable, they would have someone 

come back and repair it or remove the excess.  It wasn’t a promise to get it pristine, but he wasn’t 

opposed to coming back and fixing it if he thought it warranted.  I’m not trying to overpromise on 

their behalf by any means. 

 Ms. Bowen stated I don’t think we should release the payment until we know they have 

fixed all these issues. 

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated we reported to them that we had these issues and they have not 

fixed them.  Unless Katie tells us we need to approve this today I don’t think we should approve 

it. 

 Ms. Giles stated they can table it or approve it in substantial form with a particular 

supervisor to work with staff to verify the cleanup has happened and once that supervisor is 

satisfied we execute the document. 

 Ms. Buchanan stated that is correct. 

 Mr. Soriano stated you know how it is when they do asphalt there is going to be loose 

material and “acceptable” is a little subjective.  I feel more comfortable with hearing from more 

than one supervisor saying it is acceptable.   

 Mr. Vergara Molero stated we will table this. 

 Ms. Buchanan stated we will table the resolution as well.  I understand you want to get it 

cleaned up and I am not discouraging you, I want everyone to understand that eventually we have 

an obligation to accept the road and we can go back and forth with them about the conditions of 

the improvements we are accepting, which is what we are doing now.   
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SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-14 
Declaring the Series 2019A Project Complete 

 This item tabled. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

 B. District Engineer – Work Authorization No. 11 General Consulting Services 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Mr. Brown with all in favor 
work authorization no. 11 was approved. 

 

 C. District Manager  

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

 D. Facility Manager 

 1. Report 

 Mr. Soriano reviewed the items on the operations report and discussed obtaining bids for 

lake maintenance, aeration of the ponds, stocking the ponds, clock tower area holding water, notify 

two homeowner they need to take care of their property. 

 

 2. Monthly Quality Inspection Report 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests and Audience 
Comments 

 Additional supervisor comments: security at the pool and amenity, pool hours dawn to dusk 

set by health department, clarify to security that people can use the pool deck after dusk, reach out 

to county commissioners on speeding, potential location of bulletin boards. 

 Additional resident comments: trash in ponds, possibly adding a fountain to the pond, 

signage, condition of pond on Amberly, culverts, fountains/aerators, actions between meetings, 

landscape clippings going into the ponds, missing street signs, contact board members individually 

with issues, trees growing on side of the pond, issues with ingress/egress to amenity center, need 



September	14,	2023	 Armstrong	CDD	

10	

a higher fence, limit access points to amenities, ID cards, post pool results, drains from backyards, 

good progress made since new people have taken over, notify staff when contractors are not doing 

their job, do not put bulletin board in pool area, put bulletin board in more visible area, remove 

trees by pond, evening meetings, holidays should be blacked out for rentals, public participation 

in meetings, eblast to remind residents of meeting, open gym from 3 a.m. to 10 p.m., access to 

amenity. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 

A. Financial Statements as of August 31, 2023 

 A copy of the financials was included in the agenda package. 

 

B. Check Register  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Taylor seconded by Ms. Bowen with all in favor 
the check register was approved. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – October 12, 2023 at 
3:30 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity 
Center 

 Ms. Giles stated the next meeting will be held October 12, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. in the same 

location.   

 

On MOTION by Mr. Vergara Molero seconded by Mr. Taylor with 
all in favor the meeting adjourned at 5:32 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairperson/Vice Chairperson 
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DEFINITIONS 
 
Amenity Facilities – shall mean the properties and areas owned by the District and intended 
for recreational use and shall include, but not specifically be limited to, the amenity center, 
together with its appurtenant facilities and areas. 
 
Amenities Policies or Policies – shall mean all Amenities Policies of the District, as amended 
from time to time. 
 
Board of Supervisors or Board – shall mean the Board of Supervisors of the District. 
 
Community Club – shall mean a group of two (2) or more self-organized Residents, Renters 
and/or Non-Resident Members with a common hobby or recreational, social, service and/or 
cultural interest that has applied for and received such designation from the Board. 
 
District – shall mean the Armstrong Community Development District. 
 
District Manager – shall mean the professional management company with which the District 
has contracted to provide management services to the District. 
 
Facility Manager – shall mean the management company, including its employees, staff and 
agents, contracted by the District to manage the Amenity Facilities. 
 
Guest – shall mean any person or persons, other than a Patron, who are expressly authorized by the 
District to use the Amenities, or invited and accompanied for the day by a Patron to use the 
Amenities. 
 
Non-Resident – shall mean any person or Family not owning property in the District who is 
paying the Annual User Fee to the District. 
 
Non-Resident Annual User Fee – shall mean the fee established by the District for any person 
who is not a Resident or Renter and wishes to become a Non-Resident Member. The amount 
of the Annual User Fee is set forth herein, and that amount is subject to change based on Board 
action. 
 
Patron or Patrons – shall mean Residents, Non-Resident Patrons, and Renters. 
 
Renter – shall mean any tenant residing in a Resident’s home pursuant to a valid rental or lease 
agreement. 
 
Resident – shall mean any person, spouse or registered domestic partner of a person or family 
owning property within the District. 
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ACCESS CARDS 
 
1. Access cards may be issued to all members of each Resident’s household and/or Non-

Resident Members. There is a charge to replace lost or stolen cards and/or for additional 
cards above two (2) cards. Five (5) generic guest passes may be provided to the Resident and 
Non-Resident Members. 
 

2. Patrons will be required to sign a waiver of liability before using the Amenity Facilities. 
 

3. Patrons may be required to present their Access card or guest passes upon request by staff at 
the Amenity Facilities. 
 

4. Non-Transferrable.  Access Cards are the property of the District and are non- transferable except 
in accordance with the District’s rules and policies. 

 
NON-RESIDENT ANNUAL USER FEE 

 
The Non-Resident Annual User Fee for any person not owning or renting real property within the 
District is $3,000. This payment must be paid in full at the time of completion of the Non-Resident 
application and the corresponding agreement. This fee will cover membership to the Amenity 
Facilities for one (1) fiscal year, October 1st through September 30th of following year, prorated 
if applicable. Each subsequent annual membership fee shall be paid in full by October 1st.  Such 
fee may be increased by action of the Board. This membership is not available for commercial 
purposes. 
 

RATES AND FEES 
 

Non-Resident Annual User Fee $3,000.00 
Pavilion Rental Fee $250.00 for 4 hours, $75.00 each 

additional hour 
Access Card Replacement Fee $25.00 
Mailbox Key Replacement Fee $30.00 
Mailbox Kiosk Lock Replacement Fee $90.00 

 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION USE OF FACILITIES 

 
1. Each Homeowners Association may use the Amenity Facilities without being required to pay 

an Annual User Fee and/or a room rental fee. The District may limit or terminate a 
Homeowners Association’s use of the Amenity Facilities at any time. 
 

2. Any Homeowners Association that uses the Amenity Facilities shall be responsible for the 
cost of repairing any damage to the Amenity Facilities occurring during Homeowners’ 
Association events. 
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COMMUNITY CLUB USE OF FACILITIES 
 
1. Each Community Club may use the Amenity Facilities for a function without being required 

to pay an Annual User Fee and/or a room rental fee. The District may limit or terminate a 
Community Club’s use of the Amenity Facilities at any time, including but not limited to 
circumstances in which the Community Club proposes to host an event or function in which 
the primary attendance at such event or function is not Residents, Renters and/or Non-
Resident Members (i.e. a wedding, birthday party, etc.). 
 

2. Any Community Club that uses the Amenity Facilities shall be responsible for the cost of 
repairing any damage to the Amenity Facilities occurring during the Community Club’s 
events. 
 

3. The District may revoke an organization’s status under these policies as a Community Club 
at any time. 

 
GUEST POLICY 

 
1. All Guests, regardless of age, must register with the office of the Facility Manager prior to 

using the Amenity Facilities.  In the event the Guest is under eighteen (18) years of age, the 
Resident, Non-Resident Member or Renter inviting the Guest must be present upon 
registration, unless other arrangements have been made with the Facility Manager’s office.  
Unless otherwise provided for in the Policies, all Guests under fifteen (15) years of age must 
also be accompanied at all times while using the Amenity Facilities by a parent or adult 
Patron unless previously authorized by the Facility Manager.  Guests over the age of eighteen 
(18) must register and may use the Amenity Facilities unaccompanied by a Patron. 
 

2. All Guests over the age of eighteen (18) must sign a waiver of liability upon registration at 
the Facility Manager’s office. All Guests under the age of 18 must have a waiver of liability 
signed by their parent or legal guardian. 
 

3. Residents, Non-Resident Members and Renters who have registered a Guest are responsible 
for any and all actions taken by such Guest. Violation by a Guest of any of these Policies as 
set forth by the District could result in loss of that Resident’s, Non- Resident Member’s and 
Renter’s privileges and/or membership. 

 
RENTER’S PRIVILEGES 

 
1. Residents who rent or lease out their residential unit(s) in the District shall have the right to 

designate the Renter of their residential unit(s) as the beneficial users of the Resident’s 
membership privileges for purposes of Amenity Facilities use. 
 

2. In order for the Renter to be entitled to use the Amenity Facilities, the Renter may be 
required to acquire a membership with respect to the residence which is being rented or 
leased as well as obtain an Access card. A Renter who is designated as the beneficial user of 
the Resident’s membership shall be entitled to the same rights and privileges to use the 
Amenity Facilities as the Resident. 
 

3. During the period when a Renter is designated as the beneficial user of the membership, the 
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Resident shall not be entitled to use the Amenity Facilities with respect to that membership. 
 

4. Residents shall be responsible for all charges incurred by their Renters which remain unpaid 
after the customary billing and collection procedure established by the District. Residents are 
responsible for the deportment of their respective Renter. 
 

5. Renters shall be subject to rules and regulations as the Board may adopt from time to time. 
 

GENERAL FACILITY PROVISIONS 
 
1. The Board reserves the right to amend, modify, or delete, in part or in their entirety, these 

Policies at a duly-noticed Board meeting, however, in order to change or modify rates or fees 
beyond any increases that may be specifically allowed for by the District’s rules and 
regulations, the Board must hold a duly-noticed public hearing on said rates and fees. 
 

2. All Patrons may be required to present their Access card in order to gain access to the 
Amenity Facilities. 
 

3. All hours of operation, including holiday schedules, of the Amenity Facilities will be 
established by the District and Facility Manager. 
 

4. Dogs and all other pets (with the exception of service animals) are not permitted in the 
Amenity Facilities. In the event a special event is held, as previously approved by the Facility 
Manager, and dogs are permitted at the Amenity Facilities as part of the special event, they 
must be leashed.  Patrons are responsible for picking up after all pets and disposing of any 
waste in a designated pet waste receptacle or an outdoor dumpster as a courtesy to residents. 
 

5. Vehicles must be parked in designated areas. Vehicles should not be parked on grass lawns, 
in any way which blocks the normal flow of traffic or in any way that limits the ability of 
emergency service workers to respond to situations. The Facility Manager reserves the right 
to waive this parking restriction in the event overflow parking is needed for a large event. 
 

6. Fireworks of any kind are not permitted anywhere at or on the Amenity Facilities or adjacent 
areas; however, notwithstanding this general prohibition, the Board may approve the use of 
fireworks over a body of water. 
 

7. Only District employees, contractors, or employees of the Facility Manager are allowed in 
the service areas of the Amenity Facilities. 
 

8. Patrons must present their Access card or guest passes upon request by staff at any Amenity 
Facility. 
 

9. The Board (as an entity), the Facility Manager and its staff shall have full authority to 
enforce these policies. However, the Facility Manager shall have the authority to waive strict 
application of any of these Policies when prudent, necessary or in the best interest of the 
District and its Residents.  Such a temporary waiver of any policy by the Facility Manager 
shall not constitute a continuous, ongoing waiver of said policy, and the Facility Manager 
reserves the right to enforce all of these polices at any time he or she sees fit. 
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10. All lost or stolen Access cards should be reported immediately to the Facility Manager’s 
office. 
 

11. A fee will be assessed for any replacement cards as set forth herein. 
 

12. Smoking is not permitted at any of the Amenity Facilities except within smoking areas 
designated by the Facility Manager, if any. 
 

13. Disregard for rules or policies may result in expulsion from the Amenity Facilities and/or 
loss of Amenity Facilities privileges in accordance with the procedures set forth herein. 
 

14. Pool rules that are posted in the appropriate area must be observed. 
 

15. Patrons shall treat all staff members with courtesy and respect. 
 

16. Off-road motorbikes/vehicles are prohibited on all property owned, maintained and operated 
by the District including, but not limited to, the Amenity Facilities. 
 

17. Skateboarding is not allowed on the Amenity Facilities property at any time. 
 

18. Performances at the Amenity Facilities, including those by outside entertainers, must be 
approved in advance by the Facility Manager. 
 

19. Commercial advertisements shall not be posted or circulated in the Amenity Facilities. 
 

20. Petitions, posters or promotional material shall not be originated, solicited, circulated or 
posted on Amenity Facilities property unless approved in writing by the Facility Manager. 
 

21. The Amenity Facilities shall not be used for commercial purposes without written permission 
from the Facility Manager and the District Manager.  The term “commercial purposes” shall 
mean those activities which involve, in any way, the provision of goods or services for 
compensation or advertising. 
 

22. Firearms or any other weapons are prohibited in the Amenity Facilities during any 
governmental meetings or functions, including those of the District, and as otherwise prohibited 
in the Amenity Facilities in accordance with Florida Law. 
 

23. The Facility Manager reserves the right to authorize all programs and activities, including the 
number of participants, equipment and supplies usage, facility reservations, etc., at all Amenity 
Facilities, except usage and rental fees that have been established by the Board. The Facility 
Manager also has the right to authorize management-sponsored events and programs to better 
serve the Patrons, and to reserve any Amenity Facility for said events (if the schedule permits) 
and to collect revenue for those services provided.  This includes, but is not limited to, various 
athletic events, cultural programs and social events. Should the District be entitled to any of 
these revenues based on its established rental or usage fees, the Facility Manager will be 
required to compensate the District accordingly. 
 

24. Loitering (the offense of standing idly or prowling in a place, at a time or in a manner not usual 
for law-abiding individuals, under circumstances that warrant a justifiable and reasonable alarm 



 8 

or immediate concern for the safety of persons or property in the vicinity) is not permitted at the 
Amenity Facilities. 
 

25. All Patrons shall abide by and comply with any and all federal, state and local laws and 
ordinances while present at or utilizing the Amenity Facilities, and shall ensure that any minor 
for whom they are responsible also complies with the same. 
 

26. There shall be no overnight parking in the Amenity Facility parking lot unless the owner of 
vehicle notifies the Facility Manager and obtains a 24-hour parking pass. See the Parking and 
Towing Policy. 
 

27. Public displays of affection, which in the discretion of the Facility Manager are inconsistent with 
the family-oriented nature of the Amenity Facilities, are prohibited. 

 
LOSS OR DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY OR INSTANCES OF PERSONAL INJURY 

 
1. Each Patron assumes sole responsibility for his or her property. The District and its 

contractors shall not be responsible for the loss or damage to any private property used or 
stored on or in any of the Amenity Facilities. 
 

2. Patrons shall be liable for any property damage and/or personal injury at the Amenity 
Facilities, or at any activity or function operated, organized, arranged or sponsored by the 
District or its contractors, which is caused by the Patron or the Patron’s family member(s). 
The District reserves the right to pursue any and all legal and equitable measures necessary to 
remedy any losses it suffers due to property damage or personal injury caused by a Patron or 
the Patron’s family member(s). 
 

3. Any Patron, Guest or other person who, in any manner, makes use of or accepts the use of 
any apparatus, appliance, facility, privilege or service whatsoever owned, leased or operated 
by the District or its contractors, or who engages in any contest, game, function, exercise, 
competition or other activity operated, organized, arranged or sponsored by the District, either 
on or off the Amenity Facilities’ premises, shall do so at his or her own risk, and shall hold the 
Amenity Facilities’ owners, the District, the Board, District employees, District representatives, 
District contractors and District agents, harmless from any and all loss, cost, claim, injury, 
damage or liability sustained or incurred by him or her, resulting therefrom and/or from any act 
of omission of the District, or their respective operators, supervisors, employees, representatives, 
contractors or agents. Any Patron shall have, owe, and perform the same obligation to the District 
and its respective operators, supervisors, employees, representatives, contractors, and agents 
hereunder with respect to any loss, cost, claim, injury, damage or liability sustained or incurred 
by any family member of such Patron. 
 

SERVICE ANIMAL POLICY 
 
Dogs or other pets (with the exception of “Service Animal(s)” trained to do work or perform tasks 
for an individual with a disability, including a physical, sensory, psychiatric, intellectual, or other 
mental disability) are not permitted within any District-owned public accommodations including, 
but not limited to, the Amenity Facilities. A Service Animal must be kept under the control of its 
handler by leash or harness, unless doing so interferes with the Service Animal’s work or tasks or 
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the individual’s disability prevents doing so. The District may remove the Service Animal under 
the following conditions: 
 

• If the Service Animal is out of control and the handler does not take effective measures 
to control it; 

• If the Service Animal is not housebroken; or, 
• If the Service Animal’s behavior poses a direct threat to the health and safety of 

others. 
 
The District is prohibited from asking about the nature or extent of an individual’s disability in 
order to determine whether an animal is a Service Animal or pet. However, the District may ask 
whether an animal is a Service Animal required because of a disability and what work or tasks 
the animal has been trained to perform. 
 

GENERAL AMENITY FACILITY USAGE POLICY 
 
All Patrons using the Amenity Facilities are expected to conduct themselves in a responsible, 
courteous and safe manner, in compliance with all District policies and rules governing the 
Amenity Facilities. Violation of the Policies and/or misuse or destruction of Amenity Facility 
equipment may result in the suspension or termination of Amenity Facility privileges with respect 
to the offending Patron in accordance with Policies set forth herein. 
 
1. Hours:  The Amenity Facilities are available for use by Patrons during normal operating 

hours to be established and posted by the District and Facility Manager. 
 

2. Emergencies:  After contacting 911 if required, all emergencies and injuries must be reported 
to the Facility Manager (phone number 904-203-7112) and to the office of the District 
Manager (phone number 904-940-5850). 
 

3. District Equipment:  Any Patron utilizing District equipment is responsible for said 
equipment. If, as a result of the use of the equipment it is damaged, missing pieces or is in 
worse condition than when it was when usage began, that Patron will be responsible to the 
District for any cost associated with repair or replacement of the equipment. 
 

4. Please note that the Amenity Facilities are unattended facilities. Persons using the Amenity 
Facilities do so at their own risk. Facility Manager’s staff members are not present to provide 
personal training, exercise consultation or athletic instruction, unless otherwise noted, to 
Patrons. Persons interested in using the Amenity Facilities are encouraged to consult with a 
physician prior to commencing a physical fitness program. 

 
GENERAL SWIMMING POOL RULES 

 
NO LIFEGUARD ON DUTY – SWIM AT YOUR OWN RISK 
 
1. All Patrons must present their Access cards or verification of registration while in the 

swimming pool area. All Patrons must also present their Access cards or verification of 
registration when requested by staff. At any given time, a Resident, Renter or Non- Resident 
Member may allow up to five (5) Guests to the swimming pool (unless a greater number of 
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guests has been approved by the Facility Manager). 
 

2. Guests under twelve (12) years of age must be accompanied at all times by a parent or adult 
Patron eighteen (18) years of age or older, during usage of the pool facility. 
 

3. No pushing, running, throwing any item or other horseplay is allowed in the pool or on the 
pool deck area. 
 

4. Diving is prohibited. 
 

5. Radios, tape players, CD players, MP3 players, televisions or other electronic devices used to 
play music or other form of entertainment are not permitted unless they are personal units 
equipped with headphones or for scheduled activities such as water aerobics classes. 
 

6. Swimming is permitted only during designated hours as posted at the pool, and such hours 
are subject to change at the discretion of Facility Manager. Patrons swim at their own risk 
and must adhere to swimming pool rules at all times. 
 

7. Showers are required before entering the pool. 
 

8. Glass containers are prohibited. 
 

9. Children under three (3) years of age, and those who are not reliably toilet trained, must wear 
rubber lined swim diapers, as well as a swimsuit over the swim diaper, to reduce the health 
risks associated with human waste in the swimming pool/deck area. 
 

10. Play equipment, such as floats, rafts, snorkels, dive sticks, flotation devices and other 
recreational items such as balls and pool toys must meet with staff approval. The facility 
reserves the right to discontinue usage of such play equipment during times of peak or 
scheduled activity at the pool, or if the equipment causes a safety concern or annoyance to 
other users of the facility. 
 

11. Pool availability may be limited or rotated in order to facilitate maintenance of the facility. 
Depending upon usage, the pool may be closed for various periods of time to facilitate 
maintenance and to maintain health code regulations. 
 

12. Pets (except service dogs), bicycles, skateboards, roller blades, scooters and golf carts are not 
permitted on the pool deck area inside any Amenity Facility gates at any time. 
 

13. The Facility Manager reserves the right to authorize all programs and activities (including the 
number of participants, equipment and supplies usage, etc.) conducted at the pool, including 
swim lessons and aquatic/recreational programs. 
 

14. Any person swimming during non-posted swimming hours may be suspended or terminated 
from using the facility. 
 

15. Proper swim attire (no cutoffs) must be worn in the pool. 
 

16. No chewing gum is permitted in the pool or on the pool deck area. 



 11 

 
17. For the comfort of others, the changing of diapers or clothes is not allowed poolside. 

 
18. No one shall pollute the pool. Anyone who pollutes the pool will be liable for any costs 

incurred in treating and reopening the pool. 
 

19. Radio controlled water craft are not allowed in the pool or the pool area. 
 

20. Pool entrances must be kept clear at all times. 
 

21. No swinging on ladders, fences, or railings is allowed. 
 

22. Pool furniture is not to be removed from the pool area. 
 

23. Loud, profane, or abusive language is prohibited. 
 

24. No physical or verbal abuse will be tolerated. 
 

25. The District is not responsible for lost or stolen items. 
 

26. Chemicals used in the pool may affect certain hair or fabric colors. The District is not 
responsible for these effects. 
 

27. The pool and deck area may not be rented at any time; however, access may be limited at 
certain times for various District functions, as approved by the Board and/or Facility Manager. 

 
SWIMMING POOL THUNDERSTORM POLICY 

 
The Facility Manager will control whether swimming is permitted in inclement weather, and the 
pool facility may be closed or opened at his or her discretion. 
 

FITNESS CENTER POLICY 
 
Eligible Users:  Patrons fifteen (15) years of age and older are permitted to use the fitness center 
during designated operating hours. No one under the age of fifteen (15) is allowed in the fitness 
center at any time without adult supervision. 
 
Food and Beverage:  Food is not permitted within the fitness center. Beverages, however, are 
permitted in the fitness center if contained in non-breakable containers with screw top or sealed 
lids.  Alcoholic beverages are not permitted. 
 
1. Appropriate attire and footwear (Example: Fitness Footwear) must be worn at all times in the 

fitness center. Appropriate attire includes t-shirts, tank tops, shorts, and/or athletic wear (no 
swimsuits). 
 

2. Each individual is responsible for wiping off fitness equipment after use using antiseptic 
wipes provided by the District. 
 

3. Use of personal trainers is permitted in the District fitness centers. Personal trainers must be 
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preapproved by the Facility Manager prior to personal training session. 
 

4. Hand chalk is not permitted to be used in the fitness center. 
 

5. Radios, tape players, MP3 players, CD players or other electronic devices used to play music 
or other forms of entertainment are not permitted unless they are personal units equipped 
with headphones. 
 

6. No bags, gear, or jackets are permitted on the floor of the fitness center or on the fitness 
equipment. Use hooks provided by the Amenity Center. 
 

7. Fitness equipment may not be removed from the fitness center. Weights must remain in the 
designated free weights area. 
 

8. Please limit use of cardiovascular equipment to thirty (30) minutes and step aside between 
multiple sets on weight equipment if other people are waiting. 
 

9. Please be respectful of others. Allow other Patrons to also use equipment, especially the 
cardiovascular equipment. 
 

10. Please replace weights to their proper location after use. 
 

11. Free weights are not to be dropped and should be placed only on the floor or on equipment 
made specifically for storage of the weights and must be kept in designated area. 
 

12. Any fitness program operated, established and run by the Facility Manager may have priority 
over other users of the District fitness centers. 

 
GENERAL FACILITY RESERVATION POLICY 

 
1. Certain portions of the Amenity Facilities may be rented by the following individuals/groups: 

 
• Residents (includes both events held by the Resident and events sponsored by the 

Resident); 
• Renters; 
• Non-Resident Members; 
• Homeowners Associations; and 
• Community Clubs. 

 
2. Staff will take reservations in advance for the Amenity Facilities. Reservations are on a first 

come, first served basis and can be made only in person by filling out a reservation form. 
Reservations must be made at least (thirty) 30 days in advance. 
 

3. At the time the reservation is made, two checks or money orders (no cash), one for the 
deposit ($500), and one for the room rental, both made out to District must be delivered to 
the Facility Manager along with completed paperwork and insurances, if necessary. Anyone 
renting the Amenity Facility must sign and execute a Rental Agreement acceptable to the 
District.  Regardless of whether the Rental Agreement is executed, the Patron is bound by the 
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Rental Agreement, which is incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

4. The rental rates and deposits for use of the Amenity Facility are as set forth in the District’s 
rules. The deposit will secure the rental time, location and date. To receive the full refund of 
the deposit, the renter must: 
 

• Remove all garbage, place in dumpster and replace garbage liners; 
• Take down all decorations or event displays; and 
• Otherwise clean the rented Amenity Facility and restore them to their pre- rented 

condition, and to the satisfaction of the District. 
 
The District may retain all or part of any deposit if the District determines, in its sole 
discretion, that it is necessary to repair any damages (including any clean-up costs) arising 
from the rental. 
 

5. Reservations are available for up to six (6) hour increments for all facilities listed in the 
reservation policy. The rental time period is inclusive of set-up and clean-up time. 

 
6. The capacity limit shall not be exceeded at any time for a party or event. 

 
7. The volume of live or recorded music must not violate applicable Clay County noise 

ordinances, or unreasonably interfere with residents’ enjoyment of their homes. 
 

8. Additional liability insurance coverage may be required for all events that are approved to 
serve alcoholic beverages, or for other events that the District determines in its sole 
discretion should require additional liability insurance. The District is to be named on these 
policies as an additional insured party. 

 
9. Late arrivals or no shows: Reservations will be held for fifteen (15) minutes past the 

scheduled start time before re-assigning the reservation time slot. If the renter wishes to 
cancel a reservation, the cancellation must be communicated to the District no later than 
thirty days prior to the scheduled event to receive 100% of the rental fee and deposit. If the 
event is cancelled less than 30 days prior to the event 100% of the security deposit and 0% of 
the rental fee will be returned. 

 
10. There are no personal “standing” reservations allowed for the facilities listed in the 

reservation policy. 
 

BASKETBALL AND TENNIS FACILITY POLICY 
 

1. Basketballs and tennis, if available, may be obtained from the office. 
 

2. Proper basketball/tennis etiquette shall be adhered to at all times.  The use of profanity or 
disruptive behavior is prohibited. 
 

3. Proper basketball/tennis or athletic shoes and attire are required at all times while on the 
courts.  Shirts must be worn. 
 

4. The basketball and tennis facilities are for the play of basketball and tennis, respectively. 
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Pets, roller blades, bikes, skates, skateboards and scooters are prohibited from use at the 
facility. 
 

5. Beverages are permitted at the basketball and tennis facilities if they are contained in non- 
breakable containers with screw top or sealed lids. 
 

6. No chairs are permitted on the basketball or tennis courts. 
 

7. Please clean up court after use. 
 

8. The basketball and tennis courts may be reserved by the District for District-sponsored 
events or functions. 

 
MULTI-PURPOSE FIELD POLICY 

 
Our community offers a multi-purpose field. The following policies apply: 
 
1. First Come Basis. The field is available for use by Patrons only on a first come first serve 

basis. 
 

2. Vehicles. No bicycles, scooters, skate boards, hover boards or other equipment or vehicles 
with wheels are permitted. 
 

3. Chalking. Chalking or marking the field must be approved in advance and proper marking 
materials must be used. 
 

4. Glass Containers.  No glass containers or breakable objects of any kind are permitted on the 
field. 
 

5. Pets.  Pets must be kept on leash, and Patrons must pick up and dispose of pet waste in 
appropriate receptacles. 
 

6. Equipment.  Patrons are responsible for bringing their own equipment. 
 

7. Golfing.  Golfing is not permitted on the field. 
 

8. Sports Instruction.  Except as expressly authorized by the District, sports instruction for fees, 
or solicitation of sports instruction for fees, is prohibited. 

 
PLAYGROUND POLICY 

 
The District provides a playground for Patrons to enjoy with their children. The following 
guidelines apply: 
 
1. Patrons may use the playground at their own risk. 

 
2. Adult supervision (eighteen years and older) is required for children under the age of eight 

(8). Children must remain in the sight of parents/guardians. All children are expected to play 
cooperatively with other children. 



 15 

 
3. Proper footwear is required and no loose clothing especially with strings should be worn. 

 
4. The mulch material is necessary for reducing fall impact and for good drainage. It is not to be 

picked up, thrown, or kicked for any reason. 
 

5. No food, drinks or gum are permitted at the playground. 
 

6. No pets of any kind are permitted at the playground. 
 

7. No glass containers are permitted at the playground. 
 

8. No jumping off from any climbing bar or platform. 
 

9. Profanity, rough-housing, and disruptive behavior are prohibited. 
 

10. If anything is wrong with the equipment or someone gets hurt, notify the District 
immediately. 

 
DOG PARK POLICY 

 
The District provides a dog park for Patrons to enjoy with their pets. The following 
guidelines apply: 
 
1. The park’s operating hours are dawn to dusk. 

 
2. The park is not staffed and shall be used at the user’s own risk. The Armstrong Community 

Development District is not responsible for injuries to visiting dogs, their owners, or others 
using the park. 
 

3. Dispose of trash in proper receptacle. 
 

4. Park for use by residents, patrons and guests only. 
 

5. All owners are responsible for the behavior of their dogs at all times. 
 

6. Dogs must be leashed while entering and exiting dog park. 
 

7. Dog waste must be cleaned up by owner immediately. 
 

8. Owners must be within dog park and supervising their dog with leash readily available. 
 

9. Handler must be at least 16 years of age. 
 

10. Children under 12 must be accompanied by an adult and supervised at all times. 
 

11. Aggressive dogs must be removed immediately. 
 

12. Dogs should be under voice control. 
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13. Dogs must wear current county tags and have a current rabies vaccination. 

 
14. Owner must immediately fill in any holes dug by their dogs. 

 
15. Dogs in heat are not allowed in the park. 

 
16. Limit three dogs per adult dog handler. 

 
17. Puppies under four months of age shall not enter the dog park. 

 
18. Human or dog food inside the dog park is prohibited. 

 
19. Dog toys are not permitted inside the dog park. 

 
20. The dog park is designated a “No Smoking” area. 

 
FISHING POLICY 

 
Residents may fish within certain designated District owned lake/retention ponds within the 
District. Please check with the Facility Manager for rules and regulations pertaining to fishing and 
for proper access points to these bodies of water. The District has a “catch and release” policy for 
all fish caught in these waters. No watercrafts of any kind are allowed in these bodies of water 
except for small remote controlled boats intended for recreational purposes. Swimming is also 
prohibited in any of the waters. 
 

SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION OF PRIVILEGES 
 
1. Introduction. This rule addresses disciplinary and enforcement matters relating to the use of 

the Amenity Facilities. 
 

2. General Rule. All persons using the Amenity Facilities and entering District properties are 
responsible for compliance with the Policies and Rules established for the safe operations of 
the Amenity Facilities. 
 

3. Access Cards / Key Fobs. Access Cards are the property of the District. The District may 
request surrender of, or may deactivate, a person’s access card or key fob for violation of the 
District’s Policies and Rules established for the safe operations of the Amenity Facilities.  
 

4. Suspension and Termination of Rights. The District shall have the right to restrict, suspend, 
or terminate the Amenity access of any person and members of their household to use all or a 
portion of the Amenities for any of the following acts (each, a “Violation”):  

 
a. Submitting false information on any application for use of the Amenities, including 

but not limited to facility rental applications; 
 

b. Failing to abide by the terms of rental applications; 
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c. Permitting the unauthorized use of an Access Card or otherwise facilitates or allows 
unauthorized use of the Amenities; 
 

d. Exhibiting inappropriate behavior or repeatedly wearing inappropriate attire; 
 

e. Failing to pay amounts owed to the District in a proper and timely manner (with the 
exception of special assessments); 
 

f. Failing to abide by any District Policies and Rules (e.g., this Amenity Policies, Rules 
and Rates document); 
 

g. Treating the District’s staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, or 
Patrons in a harassing or abusive manner; 
 

h. Damaging, destroying, rendering inoperable or interfering with the operation of 
District property, or other property located on District property;  
 

i. Failing to reimburse the District for property damaged by such person, or a minor for 
whom the person has charge, or a guest;  
 

j. Engaging in conduct that is likely to endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the 
District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, or Patrons; 
 

k. Committing or is alleged, in good faith, to have committed a crime on or off District 
property that leads the District to reasonably believe the health, safety or welfare of 
the District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, or Patrons is 
likely endangered; 
 

l. Engaging in another Violation after a verbal warning has been given by staff (which 
verbal warning is not required); or 
 

m. Such person’s guest or a member of their household commits any of the above 
Violations.  

 
Termination of Amenity Facilities access shall only be considered and implemented by the 
Board in situations that pose a long term or continuing threat to the health, safety and/or welfare 
of the District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, and Patrons. The 
Board, in its sole discretion and upon motion of any Board member, may vote to rescind a 
termination of Amenity access.   
 
5. Administrative Reimbursement. The Board may in its discretion require payment of an 

administrative reimbursement of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500) in order to offset the 
legal and/or administrative expenses incurred by the District as a result of a Violation 
(“Administrative Reimbursement”). Such Administrative Reimbursement shall be in addition 
to any suspension or termination of Amenity access, any applicable legal action warranted by 
the circumstances, and/or any Property Damage Reimbursement (defined below).  
 

6. Property Damage Reimbursement. If damage to District property occurred in connection with 
a Violation, the person or persons who caused the damage, or the person whose guest caused 
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the damage, or the person who has charge of a minor that caused the damage, shall reimburse 
the District for the costs of cleaning, repairing, and/or replacing the property (“Property 
Damage Reimbursement”).  Such Property Damage Reimbursement shall be in addition to 
any suspension or termination of Amenity access, any applicable legal action warranted by 
the circumstances, and/or any Administrative Reimbursement. 
 

7. Removal from Amenities. The District Manager, Amenity Manager and onsite staff each 
have the independent ability to remove any person from the Amenities if a Violation occurs, 
or if in his or her discretion, it is in the District’s best interest to do so.  
 

8. Initial Suspension from Amenities. The District Manager, Amenity Manager or his or her 
designee may at any time restrict or suspend for cause or causes, including but not limited to 
a Violation, any person’s access to the Amenities until a date not later than the next regularly 
scheduled meeting date of the Board. In the event of such a suspension, the District Manager 
or his or her designee shall mail a letter to the person suspended referencing the conduct at 
issue, the sections of the District’s Policies and Rules violated, the time, date, and location of 
the next regular Board meeting where the person’s suspension will be presented to the Board, 
and a statement that the person has a right to appear before the Board and offer testimony and 
evidence why the suspension should be lifted. If the person is a minor, the letter shall be sent 
to the adults at the address within the community where the minor resides. 

 
9. Hearing by the Board; Administrative Reimbursement; Property Damage Reimbursement.   

 
a. At the Board meeting referenced in the letter sent under Section 8 above, or as soon 

thereafter as a Board meeting is held if the meeting referenced in the letter is 
canceled, a hearing shall be held at which both District staff and the person subject to 
the suspension shall be given the opportunity to appear, present testimony and 
evidence, cross examine witnesses present, and make arguments. The Board may also 
ask questions of District staff, the person subject to the suspension, and witnesses 
present. All persons are entitled to be represented by a licensed Florida attorney at 
such hearing. 
 

b. After the presentations by District staff and the person subject to the suspension, the 
Board shall consider the facts and circumstances and determine whether to lift or 
extend the suspension or impose a termination. In determining the length of any 
suspension, or a termination, the Board shall consider the nature of the conduct, the 
circumstances of the conduct, the number of Policies and Rules violated, the person’s 
escalation or de-escalation of the situation, and any prior Violations and/or 
suspensions. 

 
c. The Board shall also determine whether an Administrative Reimbursement is 

warranted and, if so, set the amount of such Administrative Reimbursement. 
 
d. The Board shall also determine whether a Property Damage Reimbursement is 

warranted and, if so, set the amount of such Property Damage Reimbursement. If the 
cost to clean, repair and/or replace the property is not yet available, the Property 
Damage Reimbursement shall be fixed at the next regularly scheduled Board meeting 
after the cost to clean, repair, and/or replace the property is known. 
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e. After the conclusion of the hearing, the District Manager shall mail a letter to the 
person suspended identifying the Board’s determination at such hearing. 

 
10. Suspension by the Board. The Board on its own initiative acting at a noticed public meeting 

may elect to consider a suspension of a person’s access for committing any of the Violations 
outlined in Section 4. In such circumstance, a letter shall be sent to the person suspended 
which contains all the information required by Section 8, and the hearing shall be conducted 
in accordance with Section 9. 

 
11. Automatic Extension of Suspension for Non-Payment. Unless there is an affirmative vote of 

the Board otherwise, no suspension or termination will be lifted or expire until all 
Administrative Reimbursements and Property Damage Reimbursements have been paid to 
the District. If an Administrative Reimbursement or Property Damage Reimbursement is not 
paid by its due date, the District reserves the right to request surrender of, or deactivate, all 
access cards or key fobs associated with an address within the District until such time as the 
outstanding amounts are paid. 

 
12. Appeal of Board Suspension. After the hearing held by the Board required by Section 9, a 

person subject to a suspension or termination may appeal the suspension or termination, or 
the assessment or amount of an Administrative Reimbursement or Property Damage 
Reimbursement, to the Board by filing a written request for an appeal (“Appeal Request”). 
The filing of an Appeal Request shall not result in the stay of the suspension or termination. 
The Appeal Request shall be filed within thirty (30) calendar days after mailing of the notice 
of the Board’s determination as required by Section 9(e), above.  For purposes of this Rule, 
wherever applicable, filing will be perfected and deemed to have occurred upon receipt by 
the District. Failure to file an Appeal Request shall constitute a waiver of all rights to protest 
the District’s suspension or termination, and shall constitute a failure to exhaust 
administrative remedies. The District shall consider the appeal at a Board meeting and shall 
provide reasonable notice to the person of the Board meeting where the appeal will be 
considered. At the appeal stage, no new evidence shall be offered or considered. Instead, the 
appeal is an opportunity for the person subject to the suspension or termination to argue, 
based on the evidence elicited at the hearing, why the suspension or termination should be 
reduced or vacated. The Board may take any action deemed by it in its sole discretion to be 
appropriate under the circumstances, including affirming, overturning, or otherwise 
modifying the suspension or termination. The Board’s decision on appeal shall be final. 
 

13. Legal Action; Criminal Prosecution; Trespass. If any person is found to have committed a 
Violation, such person may additionally be subject to arrest for trespassing or other 
applicable legal action, civil or criminal in nature. If a person subject to a suspension or 
termination is found at an Amenity Facility, such Person will be subject to arrest for 
trespassing. If a trespass warrant is issued to a person by a law enforcement agency, the 
District has no obligation to seek a withdrawal or termination of the trespass warrant even 
though the issuance of the trespass warrant may effectively prevent a person from using the 
Amenity Facilities after expiration of a suspension imposed by the District. 

 
14. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this rule shall be held to be 

invalid or ineffective for any reason, the remainder of this rule shall continue in full force and 
effect, it being expressly hereby found and declared that the remainder of this rule would 
have been adopted despite the invalidity or ineffectiveness of such section. 
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ALCOHOL POLICY 

 
1. Patrons and their guests aged twenty-one (21) or older may bring their own alcoholic 

beverages for their own consumption at a private event at the Amenity Facilities. Such 
Patrons and their guests agree to comply with applicable Florida laws and further agree to 
indemnify and hold harmless the District, Facility Manager and their Supervisors, officers, 
directors, consultants and staff from any and all liability, claims, actions, suits, or demands 
by any person, corporation or other entity, for injuries, death property damage of any nature, 
arising out of, or in connection with the, the consumption of alcohol.  Patrons and their 
guests agree that such indemnification shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver of the 
District’s sovereign immunity granted pursuant to Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. 
 

2. Patrons intending to serve alcohol to other Patrons or guests at a rented facility must so 
indicate on the Facility Use Application and complete an Alcohol Request Form. Any Patron 
who does not (1) so indicate at the time the application is submitted, and (2) complete the 
Alcohol Request Form, shall not be permitted to serve alcohol. 
 

3. Event Liability insurance coverage in the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) will 
be required for all events that are approved to serve alcoholic beverages. The District, the 
Board, and District staff and consultants are to be named on these policies as additional 
insureds. 
 

4. Patrons serving alcohol agree to indemnify and hold harmless the District, the Facility 
Manager and the Board Supervisors, officers, directors, consultants and staff from any and all 
liability, claims, actions, suits, or demands by any person, corporation or other entity, for 
injuries, death property damage of any nature, arising out of, or in connection with the, the 
service of alcohol. Patrons agree that such indemnification shall not constitute or be 
construed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity granted pursuant to Section 
768.28, Fla. Stat. 
 

5. Patrons must hire a certified bartender to dispense alcohol. 
 

6. The Facility Manager staff must be present at all private events at which alcohol is served. 
 

7. Patrons shall be required to pay for the staff at a rate to be determined by the Facility 
Manager. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of Armstrong Community Development District 

(the “Issuer”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to 

the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank National Association, as 

trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of September 1, 2017, as supplemented by a Third Supplemental 

Trust Indenture, dated as of October 1, 2019 (collectively, the “Indenture”; all capitalized terms 

used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Indenture): 

(a) Requisition Number:    106

(b) Name of Payee:  Greyhawk Venture, LLC

(c) Amount Payable: $356,044.00

(d) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
issuance, if applicable):

Payment for acquisition of roadway improvements per bill of sale attached as 
Exhibit A.

(e) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made:

$211,643.23 (or account balance not to exceed $356,044.00) from the 

Series 2019A Acquisition and Construction Account.

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. X obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 

Issuer, 

or 

 this requisition is for Costs of issuance that have not previously been paid;

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and

Construction Fund or the 2019A Cost of Issuance Account;

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition

and/or construction of the Project;

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been

paid, and

5. The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or

served upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or

claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the
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Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released 

simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 

representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 

such certificate entitled to retain. 

Attached hereto are originals of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired 

or the services rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

ARMSTRONG COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: 

Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER’S APPROVAL FOR 

NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than Costs of issuance, the undersigned 

Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the  Project and is 

consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 

specifications for the portion of the Series 2019 Project with respect to which such disbursement 

is being made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been 

amended or modified on the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lake maintenance proposals 
• J&J Aquatics - $798.83 monthly 

o  20 visits per year or $9,585.96 annually 
• J&J Aquatics - $903.73 monthly 

o 20 visits per year plus quarterly fountain maintenance or 
$10,844.76 annually 

• Lake Doctors - $1,170 monthly 
o 12 inspections per year and treatments.  
o Option of $1,800 one-time fee for fish stocking of 170 triploid 

grass carp  
• Lake Doctors - $200 quarterly for fountain maintenance  
• Solitude Lake Maintenance - $895 per month or $10,740 annually  

o includes fountain maintenance four (4) times a year 
o one time fish stocking fee of $3,177 for 170 triploid grass carp.  
o Minimum pond inspection two (2) times per month 

 

Air Conditioning Repair Quote 
• Insight Partners – Condenser fan motor  

o Standard price - $2,545.94  
o Preferred price - $2,316.81 

*Excluding any pricing TBD 

 



           Pool Tile Repair Quote 
• Pool Troopers 

o $238.50 for the tiles 
o Commercial labor = 8.5 hours - $1,572.50 
o Grand total = $1,828.89 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



Ryan Wilson 

ARMSTRONG CDD  3645 Royal pines Pwky Middleburg FL 32068 

LAKE MAINTENANCE 
PROPOSALS 

 

  



The Lake Doctors, lnc.
Aquatic Managenreni S€rvices "

The Lake Doclors, lnc
Jacksohvilte Branch office

11521 Cotumbia Park orive West
Jacksonvitl€, FL 32258

lakei@lakedqctg r9,r9.r,
www,takedoctors.com
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is between The Lake Doctors, lnc., a

Water Management Agreement

This Agreement, made this 

- 

day of
Florida Corporation, he.einafter called "THE LAKE DOCIORS" and

PROPERTY NAME (

MANAGEMENT COMPANY

INVOICING ADDRESS

ctw STATE zP_PHOt'lE ( )

EMAIL ADDRESS EMAIL INVOICEi YES OR NO

THIRD PARTY COMPLIANCE/REGISTRATION: YES OR NO THIRD PARTY INVOICING PORTALi YES OR No
"lt a Third Pafty ConpliancelRegistntion or an lnvoice Portal is rcquirod; it is the custoher's rcsponsibility ta pravide the information-

Hereinafler called "CUSTOMER" REOUESTED START DATE:
PURCHASE OROER #:

The parties hereto agree to follows:

A. THE LAKE DOCTORS agrees to manage certain lakes and/or watenMays for a period of twelve (12) months from thedateof
execution of this Agreement in accordance with the lerms and conditions of this Agreement in the following location(s):

Six (6) Ponds associatod with Greyhawk / Armstrong CDD in Orange Park, Florida.

lncludes a minimum of twelve (12) inspections and/or treatments, as necessary, for control and prevention of noxious aquatic
weeds and algae.

B. CUSTOMER agrees to pay THE LAKE DOCTORS, its agents or assigns, the following sum for specifled aquatic management

1. Underwater and Floaling Vegetation Control Program
2. Shoreline Grass and Brush Control Program
3. Trash / Debris Removal (during scheduled monthly visits)
4. Annual Permitiing / Stocking of (170) Triploid Grass Carp
5. Detailed Written Management Reports
6. Free Call Back Service and Additional Treatments (as needed)

Total of Services Accepted

$1,170.00 of the above sum-total shall be due and payable upon execution of this Agreement, the balance shall be payable in
advance in monthly installments of $1,170.00, including sales use taxes, fees or charges that are imposed by any governmental
body relating to the service provided under this Agreement.
C. THE LAKE DOCTORS uses p.oducts which, in its sole discretion. will provide ef{ective and safe results.

D. THE LAKE DOCTORS agrees to commence treatment within fifteen (15) business days, weather permitiing, from the date of
receipt of this executed Agreement plus initial deposit and/or required govemment permits.

E. The offer contained herein is withdrawn and this Agreement shallhave no further force and effect unless executed and returned
by CUSTOMER to THE LAKE DOCTORS on or before October 31st, 2023.

F. The terms and conditions appearing on the reverse side form an integral part oi this Agreement, and CUSTOMER hereby
acknowledges that he has read and is familiar with the contents thereof. Agreement must be returned in its entirety to be
considered valid.

THE LAKE DOCTORS, 
'NC.

CUSTOMER

Signed

$
$
$
$
$
$
$ 1,170.00 Monthly

s,n 
"o4e ,4fiqn4

Jesse tr6son, Sales Manaqer Name

@ THE LAKE DOCTORS. INC,



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1) The U.deMater and Floaling Vegetaiion Control Program wlll be conducted in a manner consisteni wilh good water management praciic€ lsing the lollowing methods
afld lechniques when appllcable-
a) Period c tr€almenls to maint3in control of floxio,rs submerced, floatrng and emerced aqualrc vegeiation and algae. C U STOI4ER understands thal some benenc]al

vegeklion may be required in a body of water lo maintain a balanced aquaiic ecologicalsyslem.
b) Determination of dlssolv€d oxygen leveb pnor to treatrnent, as deemed nec€ssary to ensure lhat oxygen l6vel i€ high enough to allow safe treatment Addltional

roLrlne water analysis and/o. bacle oloqical analysis may be perforrned ifrequired for success oi th€ water managemant program.
c) Where applicable, treatm€nt of only ol]e-half or less of the eniire body of water ai any one Ume lo ensure safety to tish and othff aquatic I fe. However, THE LAKE

DOCTORS shall nol b€ liable for loss of any sxolic or non-native fish or vegetaton. Custom€r must also noliiy THE LAXE DOCTORS ii any exotic nsh o{ist lr lake
or pond prior io lr€alment.

d) CUSTOMER unde$tands and agrces that fo.lhe best eflectiveness and onvkonrnsntal safety. mate als used by THE LAKE DoCTORS may b€ used at rates
equalto or loworthan maxtmum label recommendailons.

e) Iiploid gtass carp sto*lng, ifincluded, willbe per{ormed at stocking mies delemined the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservalion Commission permit guidelires.
f) CUSTOI,ER agrees io provide adequale access. Failure lo prov]de adequale access may require re-negotiation ortenninaiion ofthis Agreement.
g) Contrcl of sonre weeds may take 30-90 days depending upon species malerials used and €nvltonmenlal faclors.
h) When deemed necessary by THE LAKE DOCTORS and approved by CUSTOMER, the plantng and/or nunuing ofcenain vaieles oiplanls. which ior various

r€asons, help to mainlain ecological balance.

2 ) Under the Shoreline Grass and Brush Control Program TH E LAKE DOCTORS will lreat border vegetation to the wateis edge inclu ding, bui not limited 10 to,pedograss,
caitails. and otheremergeniveqetation such as woody brush and b.oadleafweeds. Many oi these species take severalnronths or longertofully decompose. CUSTOITER
rs responsibie for any desred physicalcultjng and rernoval.

3) CUSTOMER agrees to iolonn THE LAKE DOCTORS in wnting rfany lake or pond areas have been orare scheduled to be mitigEted (planted wiih rcquired orbenelicial
aquatic vegetalion ). THE LAKE DOCTORS assumes no responsibllity for damage lo aquatic plants if CUSTOiVERtuilsto provide such infonnaton ln a irmely manner.
Emersent weed conlrol may not be perfonned wil,hin mitigaled ar€as, new or existing, unless specifcally stated by separate conkact or modincatun of lhis Agreemenl.
CUSTOMER also agrees lo notify THE LAKE DOCTORS, in wrllng, ofany conditions which may affect the scope of work and CUSTOMER ag.ees io pay any.esLrlt3nt
h,oqer d recr (01, rlLureo.

4) lf al any rime dunng the lerm of thrs AgreemeJrt CUSTO MER leels THE LAKE DOCTORS is noi perfo rming in a satisfactory mann 6r. o. in accordance wdh the iems of
this Aqreerneni, CUSTOI\,{ER shallinfo.m THE LAKE 0OCTORS, in wflting, staling with pa,liculanty lhe reasons for CUSTO TER'S dissatisfaclion. THE LAKE OOCTORS
sha{] rnvestigale and aflemptto cLrre the defect lf, afler 30 days from the givingoftheong nalnolice, CUSTOi,4ER continues to ieol TH E LAKE DOCTORS performance
is unsatisfaclory, CUSTOMER may terminate this Agrcement by qiving notlce ('Second Notice") lo THE IAKE OOCTORS afld paying all monles owing 10 lhe efiective
date ort€nnination. ln thrs evenl, the efiective date olterminalron shallbe the lasl day oftne month in which said second notice ls received by THE LAKE DOCTORS.

5) Federal and Stale regulat ons require ihal variols water lime-use rest.ict ons be observed dunng and following some ireatmenls. THE LAKE DOCTORS !!ill notrfy
CUSTOI,IER ofsuch restrictions. lt shallbe CUSTONIER respoosibility to obse.velhe resxiclions throughoulihe required period. CUSTOMER unde.stards and agrees
ihat, noneiihstanding any oihe. provision ol the Agreemenl,IHE LAKE DOCTORS does not assume any liabiliiy lorlalure by any party 1o be notilied of, or to observe
the above rcgulatiois.

6) THE LAKE DOCTORS shall malntain the following lfsurance cove.age €nd limils: {a) Workman's Compensation with slaluiory llmitsi (b) Automobile Liabilllyi (c)

upon requesl. A Ceriiiicale oflnslrance naming CUSTOMER as "Additional lnsured" may be provided at CUSTOL4ERS request. CUSTOMER agrees to pay for any
addilionalcosts oiinsurance requnements over afd above ihai is provided by THE LAKE DOCTORS.

7) Neitherparly shallbe responsible for damages, penali es or otheMise for any Iailure ordelayin perfomance of a ny of its obligaiions hereLlnder caused by stnkes, ols,
war, acts of God. accidents. governmental orders and regulatons, cx(ailment or iailure io oblain sufficlent mateda, or olher force majeure condition (whether or not of
the same class orkind as lhose set torih above)b€yond iis €asonable controland which bythe exercise of due dillgence, itis unablelo overcome. Should THE LAKE
DOCTORSbe prohlbiled, r€stricled or otherwise prevented or impaked from rendering specifiod services by any cond tion, TH E LAKE DOCTORS shallnotiiy CUSTOMER
oisaid condition and of the excess direct cosis arising there ilom. CUSTOI,IER shallhave thirty (30)days after receipt of sald nolic€ io noliryTHE LAKE DOCTORS in
w.itng oiany inability lo complywith excess direct costs as reqlesled by THE LAKE DOCTORS.

8) CUSTOI,IER warranls that he or she is autl:orized to o(ecL]le the Water lvanagemenl Agreemeni on behall ol lhe ripaian owner and to hold THE LAKE DOCTORS
hamless lor consequences ofsl]ch service not arising out oflhe sole r€gligence ofTHE IAKE DoCToRS.

9) CUSTOIdER underclands lhat forconveni€nce, the annual investmenl amounl has been spread overa lwelve-morlh period and thal ind vidualmonthly billings do not
reiecr the fluctlaring seasonal costs of s€rvice. lJ CUSTOMER places thek ac.ount on hold, an Eddllional start-up charge may be.equired due 1o aqualic re-growth.

10) TH E LAKE DOCTORS Egre€s to hold C USTOI,,4ER hamless from any oss, damage o. claims arising out ol the sole negligenc€ of TH E LA KE DOCTO RS. Howeve.
THE LAKE DOCTORS shallin no eveni be liable io CUSTOMER or otheBfor iodkeci, specialor consequential damages r€sultingfrcm any cause whaisoever.

11) Upon compleiion ol lhe term ot ihis Agreement, or any exten6ion lhereo{, this Agreement shall be automalic6lly enended for a period equalto its o.iginal term unless
terminaled by either parly. lf required, THE LAKE DOCTORS rnay adlusi the monthly investment amount afler the onginaliem. THE LAKE DOCTORS will submit
witlen not!{icalion lo CUSTOI,iER 30 days pnor to eif€ctive date ofadiustmenl. IfCUSTOMER is unable 10 comply wilh lhe adj!,s{ment, THE LAKE DOCTORS sirailbe
norjfied immediately in oder to seek a.esolution.

12) THE LAKE DOCTORS may canceithis agrcemenl wilh orwithout cause bt 30-day vvatton noiice to cusiomer.

13) Should CUSTOMER becom€ delioquent, THE LAKE DOCTORS may place the ac.ounton hold for non-payment and CUSTOMER willcontinue to be r€sponsible forlhe
monlhly lnvestmeni amount even ii lhe account is placed on hold Sewice may be .einstated once the enl re p3st due balance has been recerved rn fgll. Should il become
necessary for THE LAKE DOCTORS io bing aclion for col{eciion ofmonies due and owlng under ihis Ag reement, CUSTOI4ER agreesto paycollectiof costs, includ ng,
bul nollmited to, reasonable attomeys le€ (including those on appeal)and court cosls, and all other expenses incurred by THE LAKE DOCTORS resulling ltom such
collection action.

1 4) Thls Agreement is asslgnable by CUSTOIyIER upon wn$en cofls€nt by THE LAKE DoCTORS.

15) ThlsAgreem€nt constiiutes the eniire ag.eementofthe parties hereto and shallbe valld upon acceptance byTHE LAKE DOCTORS Corporale Offrce. Nooralorwrltlen
alteralions or modificatons of ihe lems contained herein shali be valid unless made in wdting and accepled by an aulhorized representative of both THE LAKE DOCTORS
ANd CUSTOMER.

16) ll Agreement includes trash/debns removal, TH E LAKE DOCTORS wlll perfo.m the loliowiag: removal of casual trash such as cups plastic bags and other man-made
rnaterials up to 20lbs. dunno rooularlv scheduled service visits. Large ordangerous tems sirch as biohazards and landscape debns wlll not be included.

17) CUSTOI,,IER agrees to reimburse THE LAKE DOCTORS for all processing fees for registering with third party clmpanies for eompliance monitoring
services and/or invoicing portal fees.

08/2019 @ THE LAKE DOCTORS, INC.



The Lake Doctors, lnc.
Aouatic Manacernent Services o

The Lake 0octors, lnc
Jacksonvitle Branch 0ffire

11521 Cotumbia P.rk Drive West
Jacksonvitte, FL 32258
Lakes6lt6kedq.tors,sam
www.lakedoctors.com

Sales Agreement
Fountain Cleaning

This Agreement, made ihis _- day of
Florida Corporation, hereinafter called 'THE LAKE DOCTORS" and

20_ is between The Lake Doctors, lnc., a

PROPERTY NAME (

MANAGEMENT COMPANY

INVOICING ADDRESS

CITY STATE Z|P_PHONE( )

EMAIL ADDRESS EMAIL INVOICE: YES OR NO

THIRD PARTY COMPLIANCE/REGISTRATION: YES OR NO THIRD PARTY INVOICING PORTAL: YES OR No
"'ff a Thid Pafty Compliance/Registration or an lnvoice Poftal is required: it is the customer's respansibility to prcvide the infarmation

Hereinafter called "CUSTOl\,4ER" REQUESTED START DATE:
PURCHASE ORDER:

The parties hereto agree to follows:

A. The Lake Doctors agrees to clean and adiust the following equipment in accordance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement in the following location(s):

Quarterly cleaning and adiustment of One (1) fountain associated with Armstrong CDD in Orange Park, Florida,

The Lake Doctors. lnc. does not assume responsjbility for parts failure or repair costs. Estimates for repairs and/or parts can
be supplied upon Customer request. Contract does not include removing the fountain from the wat€rway for maintenance.

B. CUSTOMER agrees to pay IHE LAKE DOCTORS, its agents or assigns, the following sum for specifled equipment:

$200.00 shall be payable upon execution of this Agreement. The balance shall be payable per quarterly invoices of $200.00
plus any taxes, including sales use taxes, fees or charges that are imposed by any governmental body relating to lhe service
provided under this Agreement. The Lake Doclora considers this sale as made in Florida and is not responsible for the payment
of any out-of-staie (non-Florida) taxes except as required by law.

C. THE LAKE DOCTORS agrees to 6ell only products with a demonstrated .eliabiljty and quality.

D. The offer contained herein is withdrawn and this Agreement shall have nofurtherforce and effect unless executed and returned
by CUSTOMER to THE LAKE DOCTORS on or before October 31st, 2023.

E. The terms and conditions appearing on the reverse side form an integral part of this Agreement, and CUSTOMER hereby
acknowledges that he has read and is familiar with the contents thereof. Agreement must be returned in its entirety to be
considered valid.

CUSTOMERtNc.DOCTORS.

rw@ DatedSigned

NameSales Manager

OFFICEi CUSTOMER @THE LAKE DOCTORS. INC,08/2019



1.

7.

11.

9.

10.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Fountain Cleaning

Equipment sold by THE LAKE DOCTORS is warranted to b€ free from defects in materials and workmanship pe. warranly of the respectjve
equipment manufaclurers. The l,abilily is limiied to lhe repair or roplacement of such items deemed by MANUFACTURER to be de{ective and
will not include items damaged by misuse, vandalism, theft, acts of God or other causes. CUSTOMER shall bear the cost of delivenng such
defective items to THE LAKE DOCTORS or MANUFACTURER for repair. Any repairs, alteration or modifications made by anyone other than
an authorized representative of THE LAKE DOCTORS or MANUFACTURER will void the warranty. Waranty work will not be porformed or paid
for by THE LAKE DOCTORS or I,IANUFACTURER unless all past due balances are paid in full. No wananty is made or implied rega.ding the
abi,ity of th6 equipm€nt to conirol algae. preveni fish kills, control odors or other pedormance cdteria not directly relaled to proper mechanical
function of ihe equipment.

Items not covered under our warranly will be lreated and billed as regular service calls. THE LAKE DOCTORS agrees 1o clean exterior of purnp
intake screens, cleaaing ofv,sible surfaces offoLrntain floats, cleaning and adjustment of nozzles andjets as necessary, cleaning of light lens, check
anchor lines, adjusl iime clocks as necessary and reset taipped breakers; as part ofthe Fountain Cleaning Agrcefient.

CUSTO[,'lER shall be responsible for providinq prope. electrical power and performiog electncal hookups. All electrical wolk shall meet all applicable
govemmental requirements. Said power shall be supplied to a designated siie agreed upon by THE LAKE DOCTORS and CIJSTOMER and
generally wjthin 30' or less of lake or ponds edge. ln all cases, power supplied should be in accordance with Article 680 and other appropriate
provisions of the National Electrical Code including the use of ground fault circuit intenupter-type breakers on each submersible equipment circuit
above 15 vohs between conductors. lt shall be CUSTOMER'S responsibility to ensure that proposed equjpment to be supplied by THE LAKE
DOCTORS meets all olher governmental standards, including bui nol limited to, local electdcalcodes, building codes, etc. Additionally, CUSTOMER
shall be responsible for obtaining any necGssary permits.

Due lo possible eleclrical shock hazards resulting from improper functioning of defeclive equipment, THE LAKE DOCTORS strong,y advises
CUSTOIVIER and oiher responsible parties lo prohibit swimmlng and wading in ponds or bodres oi water in which eleclrical equipment has been
installed. Posied noiice is advised.

THE LAKE DOCTORS does nol assume any liability whatsoever for damages, losses or conditions arising from lmproper use or maintenance oI
equipment inslalled by IHE LAKE DOCTORS or ITANUFACTURER. Furthermore, THE LAKE OOCTORS and MANUFACTURER assumes no
liability whatsoever for damages, loss€s orconditions arising from equipmenl purchased frcm THE LAKE DOCTORS and improperly installed, used
or maintained by CUSTOMER or others.

THE LAKE DOCTORS agrees to hold CUSTOMER ha.mless from any loss, damage or claims arising oui of the sole negligence of THE LAKE
DOCTORS. However, THE LAKE DOCTORS shall in no event be liable to CUSTOMER, or others, for indi.ect, special or consequential damages.

Neither party shall be responsib,e in damages, penalties or otherwise for any failure or delay in the pe#ormanco ot any of jts obligaiions hereunder
caused by slrikes, riots. war- acts of God, accidents, governmental ordeE and regulations, curiailment or failure to obtain sufficient maienal or oiher
force majeure condition (whether or not ofthe same class or kind as those set forih above) beyond its reasonable controi and which, by the exercise
of due dahgence, it is unable to overcome.

THE LAKE DOCTORS shall maintain lhe following insurance coverage and limits: (a) Workman's Compensalion wilh staiutory limils; (b) Automobile
Liability; (c) Comprehensive General Liability, including Pollution Liability, Property Damage, Compleled Operalions and Product Liability. A
Certiiicate of lnsurancewill be provided upon request. A Certificate of lnsurance naming CIJSTONTER as Additional lnsured" may be provided at
CUSTOMER'S requesi. CUSTOMER agrees to pay lor any additional costs of insurance requlrements over and above ihat provlded by IHE LAKE
DOC'TORS,

This Agreemeni is not assignable by CUSTOMER except upon prior written consent by THE LAKE DOCTORS.

Quolations are made ?nd orders accepled on a firm price basis provialed custorner authorizes shlpment and delivery within a period of forty-ive (45)
days after execution ol Sales Agreement. Orders shipped after ninely (90) days are subject to prices in eifect on date of shipmenl. All shrpments
F.O.B. shipping point.

Upon completion of the term ol this Agreement. or any extension thereof, this Agreement shall be aulomatica{ly extended for a pe od equal to ts
o.iginal ierm unless ierminatod by eithe. party. lf required, THE LAKE DOCTORS may adjusi the investment amount after lhe original term. THE
LAKE DOCTORS will submit written notification 1o CUSTOMER 30 days prior to effective date of adjustment. lf CUSTOMER is unable 1o comply
with the adjusiment, THE LAKE DOCTORS shall be notified immediately in order to sesk a resolution. If necessary, CUSTOMER may terminate
this Agreement accoading to the procedure.

This Agreement constilutes the eolire agreement o, the parties hereto and shall be valid upon acceptance by THE LAKE DOCTORS Comorate
Of{ice. No oral or wrilten alierations or modificalions of the terms contained herein shall be valid unless made in writing and accepted by an
althorized represe.talive of both THE LAKE DOCTORS and CUSTOMER.

THE LAKE DOCTORS reseNes the right io impose a monthly service charge on pasl due balances. CUSTOMER agrees to reimbu.se THE LAKE
DOCTORS for all processing fees for registering with third pariy companies for compliance monitoring services.

Should it become necessary lor THE LAKE DOCTORS to bring actlon for collection of monies due and owing und€. this Agreement, CUSTOI,ER
agrees to pay collection costs, inc'luding, but noi lirnited to, reasonable attomeys'fees {including lhose on appeal) and court cosls, and all other
expenses incurred by THE LAKE DOCTORS resllting from such collection action.

THE LAKE DOCIORS or CUSTOMER rnay cancel this agreementwith or withoul cause by 30-day written notice.

12.

,t 3.

14.

15.

08/2019
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J&J AQU TICS
SPECIAtIST,LLC

PO Box 3417
Lake City, FL 32056
jandjaquaticsllc.com
.TIIE TWO JOEYS"

Joey Tice-Omer/Operations 386697-1710
Joey Louks-Owtrer/Sales 386-46G8558

9t26/2023

Jay Soriano
Armstrong CDD (Grey Hawk)
3645 Royal Pines Drive
Orange Park, Florida 32065
904-562-0249

From: Joey Louks

J & J Aquatics Specialist, LLC is a Pond. l-ake and Land Management cornpany based out of Lake City" l'lorida.
We provide services in No h/Central Florida and South Georgia. J & J Aquatics Spccialist, LLC is licensed in
both Florida ard Georgia for Aquatics and Pesticides. We are approved vendors with the top chemical companies in
the South. J & J Aquatics Specialist, LLC is insured 6r One MillioD Dollars and can provide a coverage of
benefits letter upon request. What else could your poDd matragcment need rvhen yolr have TWO Joeys!

OIIe of our Joey's surveyed thc pond(s) at Armstrong CDD on 9/14/23, and these were thc hndings. Therc is a

total of5 Pond(s).

Our pond managemeDt cotrtact includes the following rnaintenance.

. Weed and algae contol.

. Trash removal on each visit. Except trees, tree limbs, logs, Flmiture, eic., etc. (NO Big ltems)

. Monitoring stom drain grates and keeping them clear oftrash & debris.

. Upon your request, we oan make suggestions lbr fishcry improvements, sediment dredge solutions, and

aeration needs.
. Blue or Blake Lake Colorant (at Clients request)



Our sen ice schedule will be 20 scheduled visits per year (1 each in November. l)ecember, January, and liebruary
and 2 each ofthe remaining months). Additional visits are free ofcharge ifdeemed ueeded. A field activity report
will be provided ro let you know what was accomplished each visit.

Our goal for the pond(s) at Armstrong CDD is to improve the overall appearance and quality ofyour pond system.
The investment ofyour pond management services will be l2 monthly installm€nts of$ 798.83 which equals out to
$ 9,585.96 yearly.

Upon spproval of pruposal, a formal contract will follow for sigtrature,

Initial;



E5T

J&J AQU ICS
spEclAttsT,LLe

FO Bor 341?
LakeCity, FL 32056
jandlaquaticsllc.com
gTHE TWO JOEYS'

Joey Tice.Owner/Operations 386-697-1710
Joey Louks-Ormer/Sales 386-46G8558

9t2612023

Jay Soriano
Armstrong CDD (Grey IIawk)
3645 Royal Pines Drive
Orange Park, Florida 32065
90+s62-0249

j so ri a n o(rir g m s n f . co m

From: Joey Louks

J & J Aquatics SFcialist LLC is a Potr4 Lake and Land Managemeot company based out ofLake City, Ftorida-
We provide services in North Florida and South Georgia. J & J Aqurticr Specialist, LLC is licensed in both
Ftorida and Georgia for Aquatics aud Pesticides. We are approved vendors with the top chemical companies in the
South. J & J Aquatics Specialisl LLC is iasured for One Mlllion Dollars and cau provide a coverage ofbenefits
letter upon request. What els€ could your pond mrnrgemctrt need when you have I'\YO Joeys!

One of our Joey's surveyed the pond(s) at Armstrong CDD on 9/14123, and these were the findings. There is a
total of5 Pond(s).

Our pond management contact includes the following maintenance.

. Weed and algae conaol.

. Trash and debris removal on each visit (No Stumps, Trce Limbs, Fumiture, Etc., Etc. No Big ltems)

. Monitoring storm &ain gmtes and keeping them clear ofdebris in Pond (Pond Side Only)

. Upon your request, we can make suggestions for fishery improvemerts, sediment dredge solutions, ard
aoration needs.

. Fountai[ Maiotenance



Our sen'ice schedule will be 20 scheduled visits per year (l each in November, December, January. and February
and 2 each ofthe remajning months). Additional visits are iree ofcharge ifdeemed needed. A field activity repoft
'rvill be provided to let you know vhat was accomplished each visit.

Our goal for the pond(s) at Armstrong CDD is to improve the overa)l appearance and quality ofyour pond system.
The investment of your pond management services will be l2 monthiy installments of $ 903.73 which equals out lo
$ t0,844.76 yearly.

This price does include every Three.month foutrtrin/Aeration mtintenatrce.

Chccking/Resetting Timers, Air Valves, Checking Voltage, Checking Bulbs, Cleanitrg the Floats, Cleaning the
Nozzles, Cleaning the Bulb Lenses, Cleaning the Debris Screen on the Motor, and Blorling Out/Cleaning
Inside of the Co[trol Panel.

The Fountain-iAeratioo Maintenalce is completed during our monthly yisits (eyery three months) lf a
problem should occur in between yisits which require an additional visit there Nill be atr additionrl service
call fee. All service calls are $180.80 per hour with a minimum ofone hour.

EEDED AT AI',IYTIME; A PROPOSAL WILL BE SENT OI'ER FOR APPROVAL
BEFORE P.{RT(S) ARE ORDERED***

***IT IS UP TO THE IIOA TO SUPPLY J & J AQUATICS SPECIALIST, LLC II'ITH A COPY OF ANY
WARRANTY INFOR.\IATION NEEDED ON THE T'OUNTIANS****

Upon approval ofproposal, a formal contract nill follow for signature.

lnitial:
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Grass Carp 8-10 INCHES

Channel Catfish 3-5 INCHES

Bluegill 1-3 INCHES

Shellcracker 1-3 INCHES

J&J AQU TTCS
SPECtALtST,LLC

PO Box 3417

Lake City, FL. 32056

Ja nd iaouatics22(osma i l. com

,5HE TWO JOEYS"

Joey Tice-Owner/Operations 386-697 -77 10

Joey Louks-Owner/Sales 385-456-8558

Price

$16.00 each

575.00 per 100

S75.00 per 100

S75.00 per 100

Largemouth bass 1-3 INCHES seasonal (may-oct) $1.SOeach

Gambusia and Mosquito fish 595.00 per/1000

There will be a 575.00 charge to the total price for delivery

Please Email us for more information



SOI.ITUDE SERVICE OUOTE

CUSTOMER NAME: AndeTson CDD

%: Jqy Soriono - Operotions Mqnqger, jsoriono@gmsnf.com

DATE: October 4, 2023

SUBMITTED BY: Dovid Cottrell, North Florido Business Developmenl Consultont
SERVICES: Monthly Pond ond Fountoin Mointenonce
Quote Expires: December 3, 2023

whowe ote:. o WHO WE ARE I SOlitude Loke Monogement
Websife: SOLltude Loke Monaoen-renl

,ffi

Competitiwly S€nsittve & Proprietary Materials - The informatioo contained herein is the intetlectual property of Solitude Lake Management.

Reclpient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SOUtude Lake Management. This document is provided to th€ recipient in good falth and it shall

be the responsibility ofthe recipientto keep the lnformation contained herein confidentlal.

888.480.IAKE (5253) I SOLITUDELAKENiANAGEMENT.COM



SOLITUDE sERVIcE QUOTE

Page 2 of 8
,f\

ilur

. Pond Alqoe And Loke Weed Conlrol

Specincolions: i onlhly moinlenonce ot Five (5) ponds lololing opproximolely I1,172 perirneter leel ond
I7.66 ocre! ond one flooling tounloln ot descrlbed below.

llqjlglils: Pond3 1-3.5, & 6

l. A Solitude Biologist will visit the site ond inspect lhe ponds ot o minlm um of two (2) limes
pet month bosis, with oddilionol monthly visiis os needed io controlweeds ond olgoe oi
ihe discretion of the Biologist ond compony.
Observotions ond doto collected during the inspections will be used to inform ond
guide oll ociivities required to fulfill lhe requirements of this controct os speclfled in the
description of services below.

2.

Pond 1

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials - The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SoLitude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its

attachments without the prior written consent of SOLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the re.ipient in Sood faith and it shall

be the responsibility ofthe recipient to keep the inlormation contained herein confidential.

888.480.1AKE (5253) | SOLTTUDETAKEMANAGEMENICOM



SOLITUDE SERVICE QUoTE
Page 3 of 8

Aquoiic Weed Control: Ponds l-3,5, & 6

I . Ponds will be inspected ot o mrnrmum ot two (2) ,lmes per month bos,s, with oddilionol
monihly visiis os needed to control weeds ot the discretion of the Biologist ond
compony.

2. Any growth of undesiroble oquotic weeds ond vegetotion found in ihe ponds with
eoch inspection sholl be treoled ond controlled lhrough lhe opplicotion of oquotic
herbicides ond oquotic surfoctonts os required to control the specific vorieties of
oquotic weeds ond vegetolion found in the ponds) ot the iime of opplicotion.

3. lnvosive ond unwonted submersed ond flooting vegetotion will be treoled ond
controlled preventolively ond curoiively eoch spring ond eorly summer through the use
of sysiemic hei'bicides ot ihe rote opproprioie for control of the torget species.
Applicotion rotes will be designed to ollow for seleclive control of unwonied species
while ollowing for desiroble species of submersed ond emergent weilond plonts to
prosper.

Shoreline Weed Control: Pon& I -3, 5. & 6

I . Shoreline oreos will be inspected ol o minimum ot lwo (2) limes per monrh bosis, with
odditionol monthly visiis os needed lo control weeds ot the discretion of the Biologist
ond compony.

2. Any groMh of cotloils, phrogmites, or other unwonted shoreline vegetotion found
within the pond oreos sholl be treoted ond controlled through the opplicotion of
qquotic herbicides ond oquotic surfoctonls os required for control of the plonts presenl
ot time of opplicotion.

3. Any growth of unwonied plonts or weeds growing in oreos where stone hos been
instolled for bonk stobilizolion ond erosion control sholl be treoted ond controlled
through ihe opplicotion of oquotic herbicides ond oquoiic surfoctonts os requked io
control the unwonted growth present ot the time of opplicotion.

Pond Algoe Control: Ponds 1-3,5, & 6

I . Ponds will be inspected ot o ,ninimum ot lwo (2) times per month bosrs, with odditionol
monihly visits os needed lo conirol olgoe ol the discrelion of the Biologisl ond
compony.

2. Any olgoe found in the ponds with eoch inspection sholl be treoted ond controlled
ihrough the opplicoiion of olgoecides, oquotic herbicides, ond oquotic surfoctonts os

needed for control of the olgoe present oi the time of service.

Competltively Sensltlvr & Proprietary Materials - The informatlon contained herein is the intellectLral property of SOUtude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attach ments wlthout the prior written consent of Solitude La ke Mana8e ment. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it sha ll

be the responsibility ofthe recipientto keep the information contained herein.onfidential.

888.it80.LAKE (5253) | SOUTUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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SOLITUoE SERVIcE QUoTE
Page 4 of 8

Trosh Removol: Ponds l-3,5. & 6

I . Trosh ond light debris will be removed from the ponds with eoch service ond disposed
off site. Any lorge item or debris thoi is not eosily ond reosonobly removoble by one
person during the routine visit will be removed with the Customer's opprovol for on
odditionol fee. Routine trosh ond debris removol services ore for ihe pond oreos only.
ond do not include ony trosh or debris removol from the sunounding tenestriol (dry lond)
oreos.

2. Trosh is defined os mon-mode litler ond must be lorger thon four inches. Slyrofoom
pockoging moteriols ore excluded. The cleonup is intended to provide on occeptoble
level of lrosh removol; removol of l0O% of loke irosh during eoch cleonup is not
guoronteed.

Compaftlvely Sensltive & ProprietaJy Materlals - The information contained herein is the intellectual property of solitude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processet or pricing contained in this document o. any of it5

attachments without the prior written consent of SOLtude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall

be the responsibility ofthe.ecipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.
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SOLITUDE SERVICE QUoTE
Page 5 of 8

Founloin Mointenonce Service: flooling Founloin- Pond 6

1. Compony will service the fountoin four (4) times per yeor on o once-per-quorter bosis
os follows:

Perform Amp iest on the motor to verify oppropriole omp lood.
Check incoming ond outgoing Voltoge.
Test Motor GFCI Proieciion Breoker.
Test Conioctor (storter).
Test motor overlood protection lo moke sure i'i is sel ond functioning properiy.
Check fuses.

Moke sure oll wires, breokers, ond other electronic ports ore securely ottoched
Check timer ond set os needed.
Test Lighting GFCI breoker in the control ponel to moke sure it is operqiing properly.
Check lighiing limer ond set os needed.

Cornpetitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials - The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SOLitude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary jnformation, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachmen'ts without the prior written consent of Sotitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall

be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.
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sOt[UDE SERVIcE QUoTE
Page 6 of 8

lf the fountoin or lights ore not visibly operoting properly, or molfunciioning in ony woy
qs determined by the dlognostic checks specified obove, ihe Compony will further
perform the following:

Perform ohm tesl io coble io test for ony shorts or resisionce in the power coble between
the conlrol ponel ond the moior.
lnspect motor shofl lo moke sure il is not bent ond thot it is turning smoothly ond quietly.

lnspect propeller or impeller (depending on whot lYpe uni, ond diffuser plote llf present)

to moke sure they ore tighlly ottoched ond not benf or domoged in ony woy.
Cleon founloin's debris screen nozzle, shoft, ond pump chomber ensure proper woier
flow.
Cleon oll lighting lens covers.
Check eoch light ond reploce lomps thoi hove burnt out.
Reploce ony seols on light housing which ore leoking.

All replocement ports required for proper mointenonce of the fountoins ond the

odditionoi lobor required to reploce these ports os needed will be billed os on

odditionol chorge.
All lights, seols, other replocemenl ports, ond lobor required for light replocements will

be billed os on oddilionol chorge.
All necessory repoirs (ports & Iobor) covered by wononty will be performed ot no

odditionol chorge to the Customer.

6. Any significont problems or molfunctions thot ore discovered during the mointenonce
service thot ore noi oble to be repoired during thot service, which ore no longer under

wononty, ond thot will require significont odditionol lobor ond/or ports, will be written up

ond sub,mitled to the Customer for his / her opprovol prior to proceeding with the work.

Service Reporting:
l. Customer will be provided with o monthly service report detoiling oll of the work

performed os porl of this controct.

Assumptions:
1. Compony will hove free ond unimpeded occess to the lokes.

2. Price is bosed on o reosonoble plon / field design of the specified work.

Competltively S€nsitive & Proprietary Materials - The information contained herein is the intellectual property of S6[itude Lake Management.

Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the p.ior written consent of SoLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in Sood faith and it shail

be the responsibility of the .ecipient to keepthe information contained herein .onfidential
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SOLIUDE SERVIcE QUoTE
PaBe 7 of 8 *

a#

FISH STOCKING

GNASS CARP STOCKING SERVICES

Gross Corp Stocking: Ponds I -3, 5, & 6

I . Triploid (sterile) Gross Corp will be stocked to help prevent ond control cerloin
nuisonce oquotic vegetoiion species. Stocking Gross Corp should be considered os
port of ony lntegroted Pest Monogement (lPM) progrom.

2. The proper use of Gross Corp in these progroms will often reduce lhe omount of
peslicides required to properly moinloin lokes ond ponds, helping to ochieve our
long+erm gools of quolity monogement through the restorotion of ecologicol
bolonce.

3. The size ond quontity of fish proposed is determined by the existing vegetotion
species ond density, ond the risk of predotion.

4. The quontity of fish stocked moy be limited by the stoie during the permit* opprovol
process.

5. The following types ond sizes of fish will be stocked in the loke pending permit
opprovol:

Pond
1.3, 5, & 6

Ouontiiv
170

Tvoe
Tdploid Gross Corp

Size

l0-12"

Price includes the cost, delivery, ond iempered releose of oll lhe obove-specified fish.

lnveslment S3.l 7P (One-Time)

*Price ovoiloble only to current onnuol mointenonce clients. Additionol fees opply for permitting ond
instollotion of corp conioinment boniers os required by FWC for releose of gross corp. Other fish species
ovoiloble upon request.

Competitively Senritive & Proprietary Materials - The information contained hereih is the intellectual property of SoLitude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary info,mation, processet or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the pdor written consent of Solitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in Sood faith and it shall
bethe responsibility ofthe.ecipient to keepthe inlormation contained herein confidential.
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Q"olc Q,. t+c

August 1Bth, 2023

Grey Hawk
3645 Royal Pines Dr.
Middleburg, Fl. 32068

INSIGHT
!t l1,l ET R S-

This quote is to provide a Not To Exceed price for recommended repairs foun during recenl seMce call. lnsight will provide
all parts and tabor to perform this repair in a safe and timely manner, The unit,/yill be completely down for '1 hou to replace
the motor, Then will be put back in to service and iesetd for proper operations. lf any other repairs are needed a new quote

will be provided at that time. This guote does not cover any other part$ other than what is listed. Your price for the repair is
listed as lhe Standard Price oi $2,545.94. lf you would like to proceed with these repairs please reply stating that. There is
currently no lead time on this and we are cunently scheduling 2-3 weeks out at this time.

A

STANDARD PRIGE:

PREFERRED PRICE:

Thank You!

Christopher Schwartz
North Flordia Team Lead

cschwartz@insiohtusa.com
904-219-8505

Parts Total;
Labor Total:

Travel/Misc:
Freight:

"excludino anv oricinq that is TBD *

"excludino anv pricinq that is TBD t

$,t,662.19

$600.00

$283.75
TBD

2,545.94

2,316.81

Part Description QTY
Condenser Fan Motor

0
0
0
0

0
0

0

Part Description QTY
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

Torch. Solider. Vacuum. Reclaim 0

1
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Billing Address:
Armstronq CDD

475 West Town Place Suite 1

St. Augustine, FL
32092

5015 W. Waters Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33634
(813) 889-9091

FL Lic: CPCo56833

TX Lic: TICL742

Az Lic: R6311341

QUOTE: 49337
DATE: 1013/2023
CUSTID: 196869

Service Address:
3645 Royal Pines Dr - Pool
Middleburg, FL
32068

14

Tile repair material to include tile (Qty 3)

Commercial I hour labor- Commercial

$238.s0

$1,572.50

NOIES; This quote is to drain down the pool water below the sloped tile break and
replace several feet of tile thats missing / damaged along with 2 depth marker water line
tiles, grout and refill pool water

This quoie is valid for 30 days

Equipment Quantity Unit Price Total

3 $79.50

Labor Hours Total
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Armstrong Community Development District (CDD) 
3645 Royal Pines Dr, Orange Park, FL  32065 

(904) 203-7112; Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com  
Memorandum 

 
                                Date:  October 2023 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
From:  GMS – GreyHawk Amenity Manager 
 
Community: 
 

Amenity Usage    
  
• Total Facilities  Usage  –   overall /  individual residents 
• Average daily usage –  

Card counts: 

New Owners  

Replacements 3 

  

 
Room Rentals 
•           rentals in month of September - 0 

 

Operations:    
       

• Requested a Quote from tree amigos to repair the area from the accident. (received Quote and Approved) 
• Started the insurance claim from the accident.  
• Called pool troopers about missing/Broken tiles. Scheduled to come inspect on 10-3-23. Quote recieved 
• Finished painting the Facility. 
• Received a Quote from insight to repair the condenser fan motor for the Ac unit . 
• Called Lake companies for proposals, J&J Aquatics (Received), Solitude (Received) , Lake Doctors (Received), 

each told me they would send me proposals. 

 

Landscaping 
 

• Monthly reports for July.  submitted and filed at Operations office 
 

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact: 
• Ryan Wilson, Greyhawk Amenity Manager  (904) 203-7112  greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com   
• Jay Soriano, GMS Operations Manager  (904) 274-2450  jsoriano@gmsnf.com 

mailto:Greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
mailto:greyhawkmanager@gmsnf.com
mailto:jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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Armstrong
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
September 30, 2023
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Totals
  Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
 General Service Projects 2023

ASSETS:  

Cash $20,923 --- --- $20,923
Investments:
Custody Account $170,009 --- --- $170,009
Prepaid Expenses $35,747 --- --- $35,747
Series 2017A 

Reserve --- $265,819 --- $265,819
Revenue --- $188,347 --- $188,347
Acquisition/Construction --- --- $18,312 $18,312

Series 2017B  
Reserve --- $15,889 --- $15,889
Revenue --- $3 --- $3
Prepayment --- $99 --- $99
Acquisition/Construction --- --- $510 $510

Series 2019
Reserve --- $205,500 --- $205,500
Revenue --- $293,674 --- $293,674
Prepayment --- $352 --- $352
Acquisition/Construction --- --- $211,643 $211,643

Due from Armstrong Owners' Association $1,227 --- --- $1,227
TOTAL ASSETS $227,906 $969,683 $230,466 $1,428,054

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable $14,514 --- --- $14,514

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted for Debt Service --- $969,683 --- $969,683
Restricted for Capital Projects --- --- $230,466 $230,466
Unassigned $213,392 --- --- $213,392

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES $227,906 $969,683 $230,466 $1,428,054

Governmental Fund Types

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2023

1



ADOPTED PRORATED  BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:  
 

Assessments - Net $504,612 $504,612 $505,502 $890
Cost Share - Tynes Blvd. $14,500 $14,500 $18,992 $4,492
Interest $0 $0 $8,166 $8,166
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $925 $925
Rental Income $0 $0 $500 $500

TOTAL REVENUES $519,112 $519,112 $534,085 $14,973

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative
Supervisors Fees $9,600 $9,600 $8,200 $1,400
FICA Expense $734 $734 $627 $107
Engineering Fees $6,000 $6,000 $3,276  $2,724
Arbitrage $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $0
Assessment Roll $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Dissemination Agent $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0
Attorney Fees $12,000 $12,000 $18,192 ($6,192)
Annual Audit $4,050 $4,050 $4,050 $0
Trustee Fees $7,800 $7,800 $7,758 $42
Management Fees $47,250 $47,250 $47,250 $0
Information Technology $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0
Telephone $350 $350 $315 $35
Postage $600 $600 $598 $2
Insurance $7,360 $7,360 $6,587 $773
Printing & Binding $1,500 $1,500 $1,002 $498
Legal Advertising $2,500 $2,500 $1,569 $931
Other Current Charges $600 $600 $64 $536
Website Administration $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 ($0)
Office Supplies $250 $250 $699 ($449)
Travel Per Diem $350 $350 $0 $350
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

Total Administrative $117,269 $117,269 $116,512 $757

Field
Security $45,000 $45,000 $44,337 $663
Electric $2,000 $2,000 $1,404 $596
Water & Sewer/Irrigation $36,000 $36,000 $32,957 $3,043
Repairs & Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 $4,490 $510
Landscape Contract $93,217 $93,217 $92,716 $501
Landscape Contingency $5,000 $5,000 $1,000 $4,000
Landscape Pond Banks $15,248 $15,248 $14,522 $726
Lake Maintenance $12,537 $12,537 $13,388 ($851)
Irrigation Repairs $10,000 $10,000 $5,573 $4,427
Doggie Pot Stations $0 $0 $1,860 ($1,860)

Total Field $224,002 $224,002 $212,247 $11,755

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 2023
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ADOPTED PRORATED  BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

Amenity Center
Property/Amenity Manager $0 $0 $18,750 ($18,750)
Insurance $28,700 $28,700 $25,711 $2,989
Phone/Internet/Cable $3,000 $3,000 $2,505 $495
Electric $16,000 $16,000 $16,387 ($387)
Water/Irrigation $7,500 $7,500 $6,796 $704
Gas $1,500 $1,500 $1,109 $391
Refuse Service $3,500 $3,500 $3,728 ($228)
Access Cards $2,500 $2,500 $4,633 ($2,133)
Landscape Contract $33,259 $33,259 $31,675 $1,584
Fitness Equipment Lease  $12,737 $12,737 $11,322 $1,415
Janitorial Services $13,016 $13,016 $13,457 ($441)
Janitorial Supplies $4,000 $4,000 $975 $3,025
Pool Maintenance $17,300 $17,300 $21,477 ($4,177)
Repairs & Maintenance $10,000 $10,000 $804 $9,196
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $2,500 $2,500 $3,588 ($1,088)
Office Supplies $500 $500 $60 $440
ASCAP/BMI License Fees $500 $500 $0 $500
Pest Control $800 $800 $405 $395
Contingency $3,000 $3,000 $3,476 ($476)
Operating Reserve $17,529 $17,529 $0 $17,529

Total Amenity Center $177,841 $177,841 $166,857 $10,984

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $519,112 $519,112 $495,617 $23,496

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures ($0) ($0) $38,468 $38,468

Net change in Fund Balance ($0) ($0) $38,468 $38,468

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $0 $174,924  

FUND BALANCE - ENDING ($0) $213,392

3



ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Assessments - Series 2017A $265,819 $265,819 $266,287 $469
Interest Income $0 $0 $14,480 $14,480

TOTAL REVENUES $265,819 $265,819 $280,767 $14,949

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2017A
Interest Expense - 11/1 $95,259 $95,259 $95,259 $0
Principal Expense - 11/1 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $93,900 $93,900 $93,900 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $264,159 $264,159  $264,159 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $1,659 $1,659 $16,608 $14,949

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 ($8,430) ($8,430)

TOTAL SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0  ($8,430) ($8,430)

Net change in Fund Balance $1,659 $1,659 $8,178 $6,519

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $180,154 $461,978

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $181,813 $470,156

  

SERIES 2017 A/B SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND  

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

4



ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Assessments  - 2019 $411,185 $411,185 $411,592 $407
Interest Income $0 $0 $21,179 $21,179

TOTAL REVENUES $411,185 $411,185 $432,771 $21,586

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2019
Interest Expense - 11/1 $135,144 $135,144 $135,144 $0
Principal Expense - 11/1 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $132,956 $132,956 $132,956 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $408,100 $408,100  $408,100 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $3,085 $3,085 $24,671 $21,586

Other Financing Sources/(Uses):

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 ($217,708) ($217,708)

Total Other Financing 
Sources/(Uses) $0 $0  ($217,708) ($217,708)

Net change in Fund Balance $3,085 $3,085 ($193,038) ($196,123)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $280,159 $692,564

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $283,244 $499,526

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND  
SERIES 2019 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023
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ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest Income $0 $0 $416 $416

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $416 $416

EXPENDITURES:

Improvements - A $0 $0 $0 $0
Improvements - B $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0  $0 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 416                          416                          

OTHER SOURES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $8,430 $8,430

TOTAL SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0  $8,430 $8,430

Net change in Fund Balance $0 $0 $8,846 $8,846

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $0 $9,976

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $0 $18,823

  

SERIES 2017 A/B SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023
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ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Interest Income $0 $0 $1,314 $1,314
Developer Subsidy $0 $0 $24,235 $24,235

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $25,549 $25,549

EXPENDITURES:

Improvements  $0 $0 $75,993 ($75,993)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $75,993 ($75,993)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 ($50,444) ($50,444)

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer Out $0 $0 $217,708 $217,708

TOTAL SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0 $217,708 $217,708

Net change in Fund Balance $0 $0 $167,264 $167,264

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $0 $44,379

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $0 $211,643

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2019 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

CAPITAL PROJECTS 
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General Fund

Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total
Revenues:

Special Assessments - Net $0 $18,590 $471,148 $3,326 $6,016 $2,969 $1,129 $0 $2,325 $0 $0 $0 $505,502
Cost Share - Tynes Blvd. $1,100 $1,646 $1,832 $1,725 $1,923 $1,834 $1,610 $1,670 $1,945 $1,252 $1,227 $1,227 $18,992
Interest $150 $112 $21 $522 $907 $731 $880 $1,029 $986 $906 $975 $948 $8,166
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $720 $205 $0 $925
Rental Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250 $0 $250 $0 $0 $500

Total Revenues $1,250 $20,348 $473,001 $5,573 $8,846 $5,534 $3,618 $2,949 $5,257 $3,128 $2,407 $2,175 $534,085

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisor Fees $600 $0 $0 $800 $800 $800 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $800 $800 $800 $8,200
FICA Expense $46 $0 $0 $61 $61 $61 $61 $77 $77 $61 $61 $61 $627
Engineering Fees $0 $0 $0 $190 $1,132 $1,042 $95 $0 $568 $250 $0 $0 $3,276
Arbitrage $0 $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100
Assessment Roll $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Dissemination Agent $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $7,000
Attorney Fees $2,449 $1,285 $215 $998 $1,084 $1,962 $1,131 $2,922 $2,496 $2,188 $1,464 $0 $18,192
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,050 $0 $0 $4,050
Trustee Fees $3,717 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,758
Management Fees $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $3,938 $47,250
Information Technology $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $1,800
Telephone $28 $0 $19 $0 $3 $23 $36 $46 $19 $44 $41 $56 $315
Postage $0 $7 $9 $10 $12 $4 $5 $14 $457 $32 $22 $26 $598
Insurance $6,587 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,587
Printing & Binding $7 $13 $44 $8 $43 $70 $30 $70 $494 $55 $74 $93 $1,002
Legal Advertising $156 $0 $43 $44 $44 $86 $121 $44 $887 $0 $100 $44 $1,569
Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $64 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $64
Website Administration $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $104 $1,250
Office Supplies $0 $1 $1 $1 $1 $0 $0 $0 $81 $614 $0 $0 $699
Travel Per Diem $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Total Administrative $23,540 $7,181 $9,146 $6,886 $8,019 $8,823 $7,053 $8,947 $10,853 $12,869 $7,337 $5,855 $116,512

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total
Field
Security $3,498 $4,145 $3,950 $4,223 $3,498 $4,223 $3,573 $3,848 $5,713 $5,268 $2,399 $0 $44,337
Electric $100 $102 $103 $101 $172 $84 $104 $103 $105 $113 $203 $113 $1,404
Water & Sewer/Irrigation $2,861 $3,144 $2,964 $2,806 $2,633 $2,479 $2,111 $2,374 $4,970 $2,555 $1,935 $2,124 $32,957
Repairs & Maintenance $40 $2,388 $0 $0 $305 $0 $45 $0 $0 $582 $1,130 $0 $4,490
Landscape Contract $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $7,398 $8,037 $9,048 $9,048 $92,716
Landscape Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Landscape Pond Banks $1,310 $1,160 $1,160 $1,310 $1,160 $1,160 $1,310 $1,160 $1,160 $1,310 $1,160 $1,160 $14,522
Lake Maintenance $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $995 $2,443 $13,388
Irrigation Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,295 $0 $0 $1,278 $0 $5,573
Doggie Pot Stations $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $155 $1,860

Total Field $16,357 $19,487 $16,726 $16,988 $16,317 $16,494 $15,692 $20,329 $20,497 $19,015 $18,304 $16,044 $212,247

Amenity Center
Property/Amenity Manager $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $18,750
Property Insurance $25,711 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,711
Phone/Internet/Cable $187 $186 $186 $186 $187 $374 $0 $389 $0 $405 $202 $202 $2,505
Electric $1,809 $1,542 $1,516 $1,548 $1,437 $1,265 $1,214 $1,144 $1,237 $1,106 $1,190 $1,379 $16,387
Water/Irrigation $634 $699 $659 $704 $727 $488 $461 $455 $645 $551 $389 $384 $6,796
Gas $103 $76 $184 $86 $85 $141 $101 $104 $78 $83 $69 $0 $1,109
Refuse Service $262 $262 $262 $327 $327 $327 $327 $327 $327 $327 $327 $327 $3,728
Access Cards $0 $991 $3,642 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,633
Landscape Contract $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $2,640 $31,675
Fitness Equipment Lease $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $1,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,322
Janitorial Services $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,131 $1,107 $1,085 $1,085 $13,457
Janitorial Supplies $145 $0 $0 $142 $212 $231 $245 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $975
Pool Maintenance $2,160 $1,150 $5,293 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,500 $1,325 $1,650 $1,650 $1,650 $1,650 $21,477
Repairs & Maintenance $225 $141 $0 $438 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $804
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $395 $175 $0 $395 $415 $0 $1,552 $268 $388 $0 $0 $0 $3,588
Office Supplies $60 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60
ASCAP/BMI Licenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pest Control $45 $0 $0 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $0 $405
Contingency $18 $266 $0 $44 $2 $1,031 $2,116 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,476

Total Amenity Center $36,939 $10,674 $16,928 $10,251 $9,773 $10,237 $12,747 $9,242 $8,141 $7,913 $7,596 $7,667 $148,107

Total Expenditures $76,836 $37,343 $42,800 $34,125 $34,109 $35,554 $35,491 $38,518 $39,491 $39,797 $33,237 $29,566 $476,867

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($75,586) ($16,995) $430,201 ($28,552) ($25,263) ($30,020) ($31,873) ($35,569) ($34,234) ($36,670) ($30,830) ($27,391) $57,218

General Fund

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9



I. Bond Issue: Series 2017A Special Assessment Bonds
Original Issue Amount: $4,035,000

Assessment Area 1-A  Maturity Date Interest Rate
Term 1 $355,000.00 11/1/23 3.625%
Term 2 $430,000.00 11/1/28 4.500%
Term 3 $665,000.00 11/1/34 5.000%
Term 4 $2,585,000.00 11/1/48 5.125%

$4,035,000.00

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/17 $4,035,000
Less:  11/1/19 ($65,000)

11/1/20 ($70,000)
11/1/21 ($70,000)
11/1/22 ($75,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding: $3,755,000

Reserve Requirement: $265,819
Reserve Fund Balance: $265,819

II. Bond Issue: Series 2017B Special Assessment Bonds
Original Issue Amount: $2,890,000

Assessment Area 1-B $2,890,000.00 11/1/29 5.250%
 

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/17 $2,890,000
Less:  11/1/18 ($365,000)

2/1/19 ($185,000)
5/1/19 ($1,375,000)
8/1/19 ($180,000)

11/1/19 ($785,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding: $0

Reserve Requirement: $0
Reserve Fund Balance: $15,889

Reserve Fund Requirement:
(i) Max Annual Debt Service for Bonds Outstanding
(ii) 125% of Average Debt Service for Bonds Outstanding
(iii) 10% of Original proceeds  

III. Bond Issue: Series 2019A Special Assessment Bonds (Area 2)
Original Issue Amount: $7,500,000

Assessment Area 2 Maturity Date Interest Rate
Term 1 $590,000.00 11/1/24 3.125%
Term 2 $1,045,000.00 11/1/30 3.550%
Term 3 $2,365,000.00 11/1/40 4.000%
Term 4 $3,500,000.00 11/1/50 4.100%

$7,500,000.00

Bonds outstanding - 10/31/19 $7,500,000
Less:  2/1/21 ($140,000)

5/1/21 ($10,000)
8/1/21 ($90,000)

11/1/21 ($130,000)
11/1/21 ($140,000)
2/1/22 ($10,000)
5/1/22 ($5,000)

11/1/22 ($140,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding: $6,835,000

Reserve Requirement: $205,500
Reserve Fund Balance: $205,500

Reserve Fund Requirement: (i) Max Annual Debt Service for Bonds Outstanding
(ii) 50% of MADS upon satisfaction of Reserve Acct Release Conditions

ARMSTRONG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Lesser of:

Long Term Debt
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1. Recap of Capital Project Fund Activity Through September 30, 2023
Opening Balance in Construction Account - Series 2017 $6,111,819.56

Source of Funds:     Interest Earned on Series 2017 $9,841.36
Developer Contributions $2,599,016.82
Transfer from Debt Service $9,852.05
Prepaid CEC Fees $81,232.20
  

Use of Funds:
Disbursements:     

Cost of Issuance ($409,225.50)
Roadway Improvements ($1,745,453.37)
Utilities ($2,181,215.35)
Stormwater Management System ($1,370,377.54)
Amenity Area & Neighborhood Parks ($2,457,555.82)
Contingency ($68,494.30)
Professional Fees ($560,617.54)

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at September 30, 2023 $18,822.57

2. Funds Available For Construction at September 30, 2023
Book Balance of Construction Fund at September 30, 2023 $18,822.57  

Contracts in place at September 30, 2023

3. Investments - US Bank
September 30, 2023 Type Yield Due Maturity Principal
Construction Fund: Overnight    $18,822.57

Due from Developer $0.00
$0.00

 $18,822.57

Armstrong
Community Development District

Series 2017A/B Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

ADJ: Outstanding Requisitions
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Armstrong Community Development District
Series 2017

  B C A D F E E E E E E E

REQ. # DATE CONTRACTOR
AMOUNT OF 

REQUISITION COI Fixed Assets Internal Roads
Water, Sewer and 
Reuse Facilities

Stormwater 
Management 

Facilities
Amenity Center & 

Neighborhood Parks Contingency Hadden Eng
Basham & 

Lucas Jr Davis
Eiland & 
Assoc Gemini Eng

Scherer 
Constr

Misc. 
Professional 

Fees
COI US Bank $5,275.00 $5,275.00        
COI GMS $27,500.00 $27,500.00
COI Holland & Knight $5,250.50 $5,250.50
COI Feldman Mahoney $15,000.00 $15,000.00
COI Akerman LP $45,000.00 $45,000.00
COI Gray Robinson $40,000.00 $40,000.00
COI Hadden Eng $17,400.00 $17,400.00
COI Hopping Green $55,000.00 $55,000.00
COI Imagemaster $1,250.00 $1,250.00

Underwriters Discount $138,500.00 $138,500.00
Org Issue Discount $59,050.00 $59,050.00

1 1/8/18 JR Davis Construction $278,449.66 $278,449.66 $187,245.50 $0.00 $91,204.16 $0.00 $0.00  
2 1/8/18 Greyhawk Ventures $99,008.80 $99,008.80 $99,008.80
3 1/8/18 JR Davis Construction $97,731.74 $97,731.74 $55,188.22 $42,543.52
4 2/22/18 Hadden Eng $18,315.06 $18,315.06 $18,315.06
5 3/13/18 JR Davis Construction $345,751.13 $345,751.13 $32,734.18 $185,121.50 $127,895.46 $0.00
6 3/27/18 JR Davis Construction $695,421.48 $695,421.48 $15,184.94 $398,471.37 $269,108.78 $1,876.67 $10,779.72
7 4/12/18 Basham & Lucas $48,900.00 $48,900.00 $48,900.00
8 5/4/18 Hadden Eng $29,125.85 $29,125.85 $29,125.85
9 5/4/18 JR Davis Construction $599,395.74 $599,395.74 $33,697.71 $382,705.89 $182,992.14 $0.00
10 5/14/18 JR Davis Construction $707,585.42 $707,585.42 $51,383.46 $353,489.30 $264,743.41 $5,630.00 $32,339.25 $0.00
11 5/14/18 Clay Electric $273,690.00 $273,690.00 $273,690.00
12 6/12/18 JR Davis Construction $530,798.76 $530,798.76 $164,551.42 $291,904.25 $31,085.74 $43,257.35
13 5/25/18 Basham & Lucas $9,440.00 $9,440.00 $9,440.00
14 6/13/18 Hadden Eng $600.00 $600.00 $600.00
15 7/17/18 Basham & Lucas $3,630.00 $3,630.00 $3,630.00
16 7/13/18 JR Davis Construction $354,226.41 $354,226.41 $147,736.14 $192,396.38 $13,661.88 $432.00
17 7/13/18 Hadden Eng $750.00 $750.00 $750.00
18 7/13/18 Hadden Eng $5,763.81 $5,763.81 $5,763.81
19 7/24/18 Basham & Lucas $106,556.74 $106,556.74 $106,556.74
20 8/21/18 Vallencourt Construction $24,363.73 $24,363.73 $24,363.73
21 8/21/18 Vallencourt Construction $45,853.39 $45,853.39 $45,853.39
22 8/21/18 Hadden Eng $3,543.02 $3,543.02 $3,543.02
23 8/21/18 JR Davis Construction $220,610.05 $220,610.05 $176,204.27 $28,420.17 $15,985.61
24 8/21/18 Eiland & Assoc $2,240.00 $2,240.00 $2,240.00
25 9/20/18 Gemini Engineering $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
26 9/20/18 Eiland & Assoc $980.00 $980.00 $980.00
27 9/20/18 Basham & Lucas $2,699.84 $2,699.84 $2,699.84
28 9/20/18 JR Davis Construction $181,074.53 $181,074.53 $91,401.65 $49,589.08 $9,651.67 $30,432.13
29 9/20/18 Eiland & Assoc $280.00 $280.00 $280.00
30 9/21/18 Hadden Eng $600.00 $600.00 $600.00
31 9/26/18 Vallencourt Construction $8,107.68 $8,107.68 $8,107.68
32 9/26/18 Hadden Eng $7,569.01 $7,569.01 $7,569.01
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Armstrong Community Development District
Series 2017

  33 10/25/18 Basham & Lucas $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00
34 11/20/18 JR Davis Construction $139,836.51 $139,836.51 $138,702.97 $1,133.54
35 11/20/18 Basham & Lucas $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00
36 12/3/18 Scherer Construction $45,234.00 $45,234.00 $16,200.00 $29,034.00
37 12/11/18 Gemini Engineering $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00
38 1/16/19 Eiland & Assoc $1,285.00 $1,285.00 $1,285.00
39 1/16/19 Basham & Lucas $3,932.70 $3,932.70 $3,932.70
40 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $187,117.98 $187,117.98 $187,117.98
41 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $482,000.11 $482,000.11 $141,541.07 $228,900.29 $107,013.13 $4,545.62
42 1/16/19 JR Davis Construction $30,272.81 $30,272.78 $30,272.81
43 1/16/19 Scherer Construction $102,156.56 $102,156.56 $102,156.56
44 5/13/19 Hadden Engineering $8,289.00 $8,289.00 $8,289.00  
45 2/28/19 Jr Davis Construction $18,254.18 $18,254.18 $18,254.18
46 2/28/19 Scherer Construction $316,090.57 $316,090.57 $316,090.57
47 2/28/19 Gemini Engineering $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
48 2/28/19 Vallencourt Construction $5,843.00 $5,843.00 $5,843.00
49 3/21/19 Basham & Lucas $4,798.10 $4,798.10 $4,798.10
50 3/21/19 JR Davis Construction $90,449.36 $90,449.36 $3,727.55 $84,201.81 $2,520.00
51 3/21/19 Hadden Engineering $1,450.00 $1,450.00 $1,450.00
52 3/21/19 Scherer Construction $225,485.41 $225,485.41 $225,485.41
53 3/21/19 BuiltRite Inspections $445.00 $445.00 $445.00
54 3/21/19 Gaynelle James $1,011.75 $1,011.75 $1,011.75
55 3/21/19 Basham & Lucas $1,432.70 $1,432.70 $1,432.70
56 4/23/19 Basham & Lucas $4,965.40 $4,965.40 $4,965.40
57 4/23/19 JR Davis Construction $66,879.94 $66,879.94 $66,879.94
58 4/23/19 Scherer Construction $318,369.47 $318,369.47 $318,369.47
59 4/23/19 Hadden Engineering $900.00 $900.00 $900.00
60 5/13/19 Micamy Design $69,572.42 $69,572.42 $69,572.42
61 5/13/19 Basham & Lucas $4,369.60 $4,369.60 $4,369.60
62 5/13/19 Jr Davis $9,230.52 $9,230.52 $9,230.52
63 5/13/19 Sofitco $24,363.58 $24,363.58 $24,363.58
64 5/13/19 Scherer Construction $534,873.84 $534,873.84 $491,724.78 $43,149.06
65 5/13/19 Eiland & Assoc $325.00 $325.00 $325.00
66 6/20/19 Basham & Lucas $3,939.20 $3,939.20 $3,939.20
67 6/20/19 JR Davis $62,276.73 $62,276.73 $62,276.73  
68 6/20/19 Scherer Construction $307,816.51 $307,816.51 $269,743.81 $38,072.70
69 8/21/19 Basham & Lucas $3,239.20 $3,239.20 $3,239.20  
70 7/24/19 Hadden Engineering $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00  
71 7/24/19 Hadden Engineering $450.00 $450.00 $450.00  
72 7/24/19 Jr Davis $49,761.92 $49,761.92 $49,761.92
73 7/24/19 Scherer Construction $327,079.18 $327,079.18 $327,079.18
74 7/24/19 Jr Davis $5,297.72 $5,297.72 $5,297.72
75 8/21/19 Hadden Engineering $825.00 $825.00 $825.00
76 8/21/19 Basham & Lucas $1,604.40 $1,604.40 $1,604.40
77 8/21/19 Scherer Construction $148,692.52 $148,692.52 $148,692.52
78 10/2/19 JR Davis Construction $25,344.44 $25,344.44 $25,344.44
79 10/2/19 Micamy Design $23,190.73 $23,190.73 $23,190.73
80 10/17/19 Eiland & Assoc $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Grand Total $8,792,939.41 $409,225.50 $8,383,713.88 $1,745,453.37 $2,181,215.35 $1,370,377.54 $2,457,555.82 $68,494.30 $79,180.75 $202,477.88 $49,839.35 $5,110.00 $12,500.00 $110,255.76 $101,253.80

14



Armstrong Community Development District
Series 2017

  

SUMMARY: INT REC'D A B COI INT REC'D A B COI Transfer In
BOND PROCEEDS $6,111,819.56 Oct-17 $54.56 $39.18 $2.28 Oct-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $2,599,016.82 Nov-17 $563.76 $404.90 $9.57 Nov-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20
INT REC'D TO DATE $9,841.35 Dec-17 $545.58 $391.84 $0.01 Dec-20 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16
TRANS FROM DEBT SERVICE $9,852.05 Jan-18 $563.94 $405.03 $0.01 Jan-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20
PREPAID CEC FEES $81,232.20 Feb-18 $528.11 $379.09 $0.01 Feb-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20
LESS: REQ. PAID ($8,792,939.41) Mar-18 $466.85 $335.05 $0.01 Mar-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.08
BALANCE $18,822.57 Apr-18 $468.11 $335.63 $0.01 Apr-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20

May-18 $492.70 $352.76 $0.00 May-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.16
RECONCILIATION Jun-18 $370.12 $263.83 Jun-21 $0.07 $0.00 $1.20
TRUST STATEMENT $18,822.57 Jul-18 $260.98 $184.94 Jul-21 $0.06 $0.00 $1.16
O/S REQ. $0.00 Aug-18 $256.31 $180.61 Aug-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
ADJ BALANCE $18,822.57 Sep-18 $209.82 $146.91 Sep-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS REC'V $0.00 $4,780.84 $3,419.77 $11.90 Transfer In $0.77 $0.00 $14.12
VARIANCE ($0.00) Oct-18 $175.10 $121.93 Oct-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16

Nov-18 $153.12 $105.85 Nov-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
Developer Contributions: Dec-18 $138.72 $95.58 $106.38 Dec-21 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16

2/28/19 $186,863.26 $73,848.09 Jan-19 $123.60 $84.47 $109.93 Jan-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
3/20/19 $258,769.58 $135,875.16 Feb-19 $60.39 $50.15 $109.93 Feb-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
4/23/19 $224,376.94 $166,737.87  Mar-19 $2.38 $15.36 $99.29 Mar-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.08
5/13/19 $337,241.90 $244,209.64  Apr-19 $6.39 $0.01 $109.93 Apr-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
6/19/19 $216,938.82 $157,093.62 May-19 $14.20 $0.32 $106.38 May-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
7/24/19 $386,918.02 Jun-19 $14.41 $0.02 $99.03 Jun-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
8/15/19 $210,143.92 Jul-19 $1.87 $1.32 $95.83 Jul-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.16
9/17/19 $7,561.10 Aug-19 $0.27 $0.03 $82.52 Aug-22 $0.04 $0.00 $1.20
6/24/21 ($7,561.10) Sep-19 $8.96 $0.03 $53.76 Sep-22 $6.44 $0.01 $185.81

$2,599,016.82 $1,821,252.44 $777,764.38 $699.41 $475.07 $972.98 $6.88 $0.01 $198.73
Oct-19 $9.28 $0.03 $46.83 Oct-22 $12.26 $0.03 $347.31

Prepaid CEC Fees: Nov-19 $2.48 $0.01 $40.31 Nov-22 $15.52 $0.07 $426.04
$16,826.67 Dec-19 $2.11 $1.96 $32.77 Dec-22 $17.14 $0.11 $451.51
$23,789.43 Jan-20 $2.19 $2.02 $33.86 Jan-23 $20.81 $0.18 $526.37
$40,616.10 Feb-20 $2.19 $2.02 $33.77 Feb-23 $23.09 $0.25 $559.94
$81,232.20 Mar-20 $1.81 $1.67 $27.96 Mar-23 $21.99 $0.28 $507.84

Apr-20 $0.82 $0.75 $12.60 Apr-23 $30.91 $0.45 $685.36
May-20 $0.14 $0.13 $2.18 May-23 $40.47 $0.68 $855.15
Jun-20 $0.15 $0.13 $2.25 Jun-23 $44.68 $0.86 $885.26
Jul-20 $0.09 $0.08 $1.31 Jul-23 $47.15 $1.01 $879.86
Aug-20 $0.08 $0.07 $1.23 Aug-23 $57.87 $1.35 $1,025.34
Sep-20 $0.07 $0.07 $1.13 Sep-23 $77.22 $1.97 $1,280.04

$21.41 $8.94 $236.20 $409.11 $7.24 $8,430.02
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1. Recap of Capital Project Fund Activity Through September 30, 2023
Opening Balance in Construction Account - Series 2019 $6,768,742.71

Source of Funds:    Interest Earned on Series 2019 $2,752.27
Developer Contributions/Add'l Revenue $3,629,302.23
Transfer from Debt Service $217,708.18
  

Use of Funds:
Disbursements:     

Cost of Issuance ($397,308.14)
Roadway Improvements ($2,357,468.68)
Water, Sewer, Reuse & Electric ($1,879,033.13)
Stormwater Management System ($2,030,236.05)
Amenity Area  ($2,671,439.84)
Neighborhood Parks ($589,575.62)
Contingency $0.00
Professional Fees ($481,800.70)

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at September 30, 2023 $211,643.23

2. Funds Available For Construction at September 30, 2023
Book Balance of Construction Fund at September 30, 2023 $211,643.23  

Contracts in place at September 30, 2023

3. Investments - US Bank
September 30, 2023 Type Yield  Maturity Principal
Construction Fund: Overnight    $211,643.23

Due fom Developer $0.00
$0.00

 $211,643.23

Armstrong
Community Development District

Series 2019 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

ADJ: Outstanding Requisitions
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Armstrong Community Development District
Series 2019

  REQ. # DATE CONTRACTOR
AMOUNT OF 

REQUISITION COI Fixed Assets

E
n
t
r
y Roadway System

Water, Sewer, Reuse 
and Electric

Stormwater 
Management 

Systems Amenity Center  
Neighborhood 

Parks Contingency

Misc. 
Professional 

Fees
COI US Bank $5,675.00 $5,675.00         
COI GMS $31,000.00 $31,000.00
COI Holland & Knight $5,250.00 $5,250.00
COI Feldman Mahoney $10,000.00 $10,000.00
COI Akerman LP $40,000.00 $40,000.00
COI Gray Robinson $40,000.00 $40,000.00
COI Hopping Green $42,500.00 $42,500.00
COI ImageMaster $1,500.00 $1,500.00
COI England Thims & Miller $5,458.84 $5,458.84

Underwriters Discount $150,000.00 $150,000.00
Org Issue Discount $65,924.30 $65,924.30

1 10/23/19 Greyhawk Ventures $2,518,111.64 $2,518,111.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,518,111.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 11/7/19 Besch and Smith $147,890.70 $147,890.70 $89,390.70 $58,500.00
3 11/7/19 Besch and Smith $387,219.60 $387,219.60 $252,219.60 $135,000.00
4 11/15/19 CCUA $65,630.75 $65,630.75 $65,630.75
5 11/15/19 Eisman & Russo $2,934.80 $2,934.80 $2,934.80
6 11/20/19 Besch and Smith $363,774.60 $363,774.60 $309,774.60 $54,000.00
7 12/4/19 Greyhawk Ventures $192,478.43 $192,478.43  $192,478.43
8 1/14/20 England Thims & Miller $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
9 1/14/20 England Thims & Miller $7,521.25 $7,521.25 $7,521.25
10 1/14/20 Hopping Green $111.65 $111.65 $111.65
11 12/16/19 Hadden Engineering $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
12 1/14/20 Besch and Smith $600,869.78 $600,869.78 $67,500.00 $533,369.78
13 1/14/20 Eisman & Russo $5,285.64 $5,285.64 $5,285.64
14 1/23/20 Besch and Smith $544,336.20 $544,336.20 $310,500.00 $86,400.00 $147,436.20
15 2/20/20 England Thims & Miller $7,710.68 $7,710.68 $7,710.68
16 2/20/20 Eisman & Russo $1,430.72 $1,430.72 $1,430.72
17 2/20/20 Eisman & Russo $7,153.58 $7,153.58 $7,153.58
18 2/20/20 England Thims & Miller $9,965.73 $9,965.73 $9,965.73
19 2/20/20 Hopping Green $1,420.00 $1,420.00 $1,420.00
20 2/20/20 Besch and Smith $668,766.60 $668,766.60 $82,866.60 $234,000.00 $351,900.00  
21 3/20/20 Eisman & Russo $4,255.46 $4,255.46 $4,255.46
22 4/17/20 Besch and Smith $498,794.03 $498,794.03 $115,320.39 $265,500.00 $117,973.64
23 3/20/20 England Thims & Miller $8,151.95 $8,151.95 $8,151.95
24 3/20/20 England Thims & Miller $450.00 $450.00 $450.00
25 3/20/20 Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 $5,576.12
26 6/24/20 Clay Electric $143,385.44 $143,386.44 $143,385.44
27 5/20/20 England Thims & Miller $13,460.28 $13,460.28 $13,460.28
28 5/20/20 England Thims & Miller $1,582.04 $1,582.04 $1,582.04
29 5/20/20 England Thims & Miller $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00
30 5/20/20 England Thims & Miller $2,650.00 $2,650.00 $2,650.00
31 5/20/20 Besch and Smith $184,270.26 $184,270.26 $184,270.26
32 5/20/20 Eisman & Russo $8,584.29 $8,584.29 $8,584.29
33 5/20/20 CCUA $4,237.64 $4,237.64 $4,237.64
34 5/20/20 CCUA $6,896.92 $6,896.92 $6,896.92
35 6/24/20 Besch and Smith $265,109.40 $265,109.40 $265,109.40
36 6/16/20 Eisman & Russo $7,483.74 $7,483.74 $7,483.74
37 6/16/20 England Thims & Miller $225.00 $225.00 $225.00
38 6/16/20 England Thims & Miller $3,250.00 $3,250.00 $3,250.00
39 7/28/20 Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 $5,576.12
40 7/28/20 Besch and Smith $199,339.24 $199,339.24 $199,339.24
41 7/28/20 Scherer Construction $109,415.79 $109,415.79 $109,415.79
42 7/28/20 Eisman & Russo $5,869.60 $5,869.60 $5,869.60
43 7/28/20 England Thims & Miller $7,272.39 $7,272.39 $7,272.39
44 7/28/20 England Thims & Miller $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
45 8/25/20 Besch and Smith $354,774.60 $354,774.60 $354,774.60
46 8/25/20 England Thims & Miller $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $5,750.00
47 8/25/20 England Thims & Miller $1,965.00 $1,965.00 $1,965.00
48 9/23/20 England Thims & Miller $6,889.75 $6,889.75 $6,889.75
49 9/23/20 Besch and Smith $178,900.83 $178,900.83 $9,000.00 $19,000.00  $150,900.83
50 10/15/20 Eisman & Russo $5,576.12 $5,576.12 $5,576.12
51 10/15/20 England Thims & Miller $524.00 $524.00 $524.00
52 10/15/20 England Thims & Miller $532.00 $532.00 $532.00
53 10/15/20 Besch and Smith $98,610.30 $98,610.30 $27,000.00 $68,910.30 $2,700.00
54 10/15/20 Eisman & Russo $4,989.16 $4,989.16 $4,989.16
55 12/3/20 Clay Electric $72,940.00 $72,940.00 $72,940.00
56 12/3/20 Besch and Smith $39,470.50 $39,470.50 $19,660.31 $19,155.30 $654.89
57 12/3/20 Eisman & Russo $7,043.52 $7,043.52 $7,043.52
58 12/3/20 ECS Florida, LLC $850.00 $850.00 $850.00
59 12/3/20 Eisman & Russo $5,649.49 $5,649.49 $5,649.49
60 12/3/20 England Thims & Miller $3,626.20 $3,626.20 $3,626.20
61 12/3/20 England Thims & Miller $2,196.34 $2,196.34 $2,196.34
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Armstrong Community Development District
Series 2019

  

62 1/27/21 Besch and Smith $192,841.01 $192,841.01 $81,227.70 $84,613.31 $27,000.00
63 1/27/21 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $62,283.00 $62,283.00 $62,283.00
64 1/27/21 ECS Florida, LLC $950.00 $950.00 $950.00
65 1/27/21 Eisman & Russo $7,630.48 $7,630.48 $7,630.48
66 1/27/21 Eisman & Russo $6,750.04 $6,750.04 $6,750.04
67 1/27/21 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $97,267.00 $97,267.00 $97,267.00
68 1/27/21 England Thims & Miller $2,119.72 $2,119.72 $2,119.72
69 1/27/21 Besch and Smith $279,255.93 $279,255.93 $114,300.00 $65,549.89 $99,406.04
70 1/27/21 ECS Florida, LLC $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
71 3/1/21 Besch and Smith $558,487.01 $558,487.01 $306,272.19 $144,018.28 $108,196.54
72 3/2/21 Armstrong CDD $202.40 $202.40 $202.40
73 3/2/21 England Thims & Miller $202.40 $202.40 $202.40
74 4/1/21 England Thims & Miller $4,906.50 $4,906.50 $4,906.50
75 4/1/21 England Thims & Miller $800.00 $800.00 $800.00
76 4/1/21 Eisman & Russo $5,796.23 $5,796.23 $5,796.23
77 4/1/21 Besch and Smith $260,102.21 $260,102.21 $185,440.93 $36,861.28 $37,800.00
78 4/1/21 England Thims & Miller $1,933.61 $1,933.61 $1,933.61
79 4/27/21 Eisman & Russo $3,375.02 $3,375.02 $3,375.02
80 4/27/21 Besch and Smith $109,490.42 $109,490.42 $39,806.71 $54,766.90 $14,916.81

80A 5/28/21 England Thims & Miller $4,726.50 $4,726.50 $4,726.50
81 5/28/21 Armstrong CDD $6,000.08 $6,000.08 $6,000.08
82 5/28/21 England Thims & Miller $414.93 $414.93 $414.93
83 5/28/21 England Thims & Miller $75.27 $75.27 $75.27
84 5/28/21 England Thims & Miller $1,284.75 $1,284.75 $1,284.75
85 5/28/21 Eisman & Russo $953.81 $953.81 $953.81

6/15/21 Reimbursement - Req.81 ($1,126.24) ($1,126.24) ($1,126.24)
87 6/18/21 Besch and Smith $6,272.81 $6,272.81 $6,272.81
88 6/18/21 Armstrong CDD $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
89 6/18/21 Armstrong CDD $5,892.00 $5,892.00 $5,892.00
90 6/18/21 England Thims & Miller $5,791.00 $5,791.00 $5,791.00
91 7/30/21 Besch and Smith $319,589.71 $319,589.71 $120,804.91 $93,959.37 $104,825.43
92 7/31/21 England Thims & Miller $155.25 $155.25 $155.25
93 7/30/21 Eisman & Russo $143.74 $143.74 $143.74
94 7/30/21 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $125,336.00 $125,336.00 $125,336.00
95 7/30/21 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00
96 9/10/21 VOID $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
97 9/10/21 Security Engineering and Design $1,473.00 $1,473.00 $1,473.00
98 1/13/22 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $17,240.00 $17,240.00 $17,240.00
99 3/25/22 Onsight Industries $10,569.45 $10,569.45 $10,569.45

100 3/25/22 Onsight Industries $1,070.00 $1,070.00 $1,070.00
101 2/14/23 Eisman & Russo $220.11 $220.11 $220.11
102 4/20/23 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services $19,333.00 $19,333.00 $19,333.00
103 6/21/23 Jax Utilities Management $56,660.00 $56,660.00 $56,660.00

Grand Total $10,406,862.16 $397,308.14 $10,009,555.02 $2,357,468.68 $1,879,033.13 $2,030,236.05 $2,671,439.84 $589,575.62 $0.00 $481,800.70

SUMMARY: INT REC'D A COI INT REC'D A COI
BOND PROCEEDS $6,768,742.71 Oct-19 $0.00 $0.00 Oct-22 $54.98 $0.00
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $3,629,302.23 Nov-19 $194.83 $1.42 Nov-22 $67.52 $0.00
INT REC'D TO DATE $2,752.27 Dec-19 $401.21 $0.44 Dec-22 $71.67 $0.00
TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE $217,708.18 Jan-20 $345.21 $0.16 Jan-23 $83.69 $0.00
LESS: REQ. PAID ($10,406,862.16) Feb-20 $276.32 $0.00 Feb-23 $89.18 $0.00
BALANCE $211,643.23 Mar-20 $137.19 $0.00 Mar-23 $80.84 $0.00

Apr-20 $39.48 $0.00 Apr-23 $109.06 $0.00
RECONCILIATION May-20 $4.78 $0.00 May-23 $131.04 $0.00
TRUST STATEMENT $211,643.23 Jun-20 $1.95 $0.00 Jun-23 $101.75 $0.00
O/S REQ. $0.00  Jul-20 $0.38 $0.00 Jul-23 $74.24 $0.00
ADJ BALANCE $211,643.23 Aug-20 $0.09 $0.00 Aug-23 $9.45 $0.00
VARIANCE ($0.00) Sep-20 $0.52 $0.00 Sep-23 $440.82 $0.00

$1,401.96 $2.02 $1,314.24 $0.00
Add'l Revenue/Developer Contributions: Oct-20 $0.12 $0.00

Nov-20 $0.43 $0.00
6/23/20 $328,037.36 Dec-20 $0.25 $0.00
7/27/20 $330,623.14 Jan-21 $0.24 $0.00
7/29/20 $34,813.80 Prepaid CEC Fees from FY19 Feb-21 $0.34 $0.00
7/29/20 $65,154.00 Agmt# 19 - Media Mar-21 $0.00 $0.00
7/29/20 $6,863.03 Trans from Acq 2019 A1 Apr-21 $0.00 $0.00
8/20/20 $255,658.30 May-21 $0.07 $0.00
9/21/20 $185,790.58  Jun-21 $0.07 $0.00
9/28/20 $157,645.00 Clay Electric Jul-21 $0.09 $0.00

10/22/20 $12,833.40 Aug-21 $0.32 $0.00
12/3/20 $71,528.16 Greyhawk Venture Sep-21 $0.32 $0.00

12/14/20 $53,900.28 $2.25 $0.00
12/16/20 $41,066.88 Oct-21 $0.24 $0.00
1/27/21 $555,129.53 Nov-21 $0.22 $0.00
3/1/21 $558,891.81 Dec-21 $0.21 $0.00
4/1/21 $273,538.55 Jan-22 $0.27 $0.00
4/5/21 $16,041.75 Feldman & Mahoney Chk#1744 Feb-22 $0.27 $0.00
4/26/21 $112,865.44 Mar-22 $0.22 $0.00
5/27/21 $13,455.34 Greyhawk Venture Apr-22 $0.23 $0.00
6/18/21 $20,455.81 May-22 $0.18 $0.00
6/28/21 $57,750.30 Jun-22 $0.19 $0.00
7/30/21 $453,024.70 Jul-22 $0.18 $0.00
6/21/23 $24,235.07 Aug-22 $0.19 $0.00

$3,629,302.23 Sep-22 $29.40 $0.00
$31.80 $0.00
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GROSS ASSESSMENTS 1,256,665$       536,806$            282,778$          437,081$          
NET ASSESSMENTS 1,181,265$       504,598$            265,811$          410,856$          

2017A 2019A
DATE GROSS ASSESSMENTS DISCOUNTS/ COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET AMOUNT GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE TOTAL

RECEIVED DIST. RECEIVED PENALTIES PAID INCOME RECEIVED 42.72% 22.50% 34.78% 100%

11/10/22 1 1,370.44$                 71.95$          25.97$             -$                    1,272.52$         543.58$              286.35$            442.60$            1,272.52$         
11/16/22 2 21,069.85$               842.78$        404.54$           -$                    19,822.53$       8,467.54$           4,460.52$         6,894.48$         19,822.53$       
11/28/22 3 23,834.61$               953.39$        457.63$           -$                    22,423.59$       9,578.63$           5,045.81$         7,799.15$         22,423.59$       
12/12/22 4 1,084,153.11$          43,332.12$   20,816.42$      -$                    1,020,004.57$  435,712.63$       229,523.99$     354,767.95$     1,020,004.57$  
12/19/22 5 88,039.01$               3,392.91$     1,692.92$        -$                    82,953.18$       35,434.89$         18,666.33$       28,851.96$       82,953.18$       
1/11/23 6 8,190.78$                 245.73$        158.90$           -$                    7,786.15$         3,325.99$           1,752.06$         2,708.10$         7,786.15$         
2/8/23 7 14,755.00$               384.47$        287.41$           -$                    14,083.12$       6,015.85$           3,169.02$         4,898.25$         14,083.12$       
3/6/23 8 7,162.75$                 71.62$          141.82$           -$                    6,949.31$         2,968.52$           1,563.75$         2,417.04$         6,949.31$         
4/7/23 9 2,696.46$                 -$              53.93$             -$                    2,642.53$         1,128.80$           594.63$            919.10$            2,642.53$         
6/8/23 10 5,554.71$                 -$              111.10$           -$                    5,443.61$         2,325.33$           1,224.93$         1,893.34$         5,443.61$         

-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  
-$                          -$              -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                  

TOTALS 1,256,826.72$          49,294.97$   24,150.64$      -$                    1,183,381.11$  505,501.75$       266,287.39$     411,591.97$     1,183,381.11$  

Armstrong
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS - FY2023

TAX COLLECTOR
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Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund 9/5/23 998-1003 19,812.26$                              

9/11/23 1004-1007 13,508.50$                              
9/18/23 1008-1010 4,044.65$                                
9/25/23 1011-1012 1,130.21$                                
9/26/23 1013 35,747.00$                              

74,242.62$                              

74,242.62$                    

Armstrong
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

September 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/02/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 ***       ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/05/23 00061 8/31/23 3268372  202307 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,187.50
MTG/AUDIT LTR/PK RULE/PRJ

KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                  2,187.50 000998
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00070 8/18/23 52952139 202308 330-57200-46500                                     *               45.00

MTHLY PEST CONTROL AUG23
ARROW EXTERMINATORS INC DBA                                        45.00 000999

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00072 9/01/23 1760110  202309 330-57200-46700                                     *            1,650.00

POOL CHEM & CLEAN SEP23
POOL TROOPERS                                                   1,650.00 001000

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00019 9/01/23 7660B-73 202309 320-53800-46800                                     *              995.00

LAKE MAINTENANCE SEP23
SITEX AQUATICS                                                    995.00 001001

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00069 9/01/23 FY2023   202309 320-53800-46800                                     *            1,448.40

LAKE MNT COST SHARE FY23
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD                                               1,448.40 001002

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00021 8/28/23 201126   202308 320-53800-46200                                     *            4,363.75

LANDSCAPE MAINT AUG23
8/28/23 201126   202308 330-57200-46200                                     *            2,552.58

LANDSCAPE AMENITY AUG23
8/28/23 201126   202308 320-53800-46200                                     *              800.97

TYNES BLVD EXT AUG23
8/28/23 201126   202308 320-53800-46200                                     *            2,233.41

GREYHAWK PHASE II AUG23
8/28/23 201126   202308 320-53800-46400                                     *            1,160.20

GREYHAWK LAKES AUG23
8/28/23 201126   202308 330-57200-46200                                     *               87.00

VIBURNAM HDGE AMNTY AUG23
8/31/23 201249   202307 320-53800-46200                                     *              638.64

LANDSCAPE MAINT PH3 JUL23
8/31/23 201249A  202308 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,649.81

LANDSCAPE MAINT PH3 AUG23
TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR SERVICES INC.                              13,486.36 001003

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/11/23 00054 9/01/23 2309-A   202309 330-57200-47700                                     *              155.00

PET STATION MAINT SEP23
DOODY DADDY                                                       155.00 001004

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/11/23 00001 9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,937.50

MANAGEMENT FEES SEP23
9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-49500                                     *              104.17

WEBSITE ADMIN SEP23

ARMS ARMSTRONG      TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/02/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 ***       ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00
INFORMATION TECH SEP23

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-31300                                     *              583.33
DISSEMINATION FEE SEP23

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .33
OFFICE SUPPLIES

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-42000                                     *               25.82
POSTAGE

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-42500                                     *               92.70
COPIES

9/01/23 107      202309 310-51300-41000                                     *               56.29
TELEPHONE

9/01/23 108      202309 320-53800-12200                                     *            6,250.00
PROPERTY MANAGER SEP23

9/01/23 108      202309 330-57200-46300                                     *            1,084.67
JANITORIAL SERVICES SEP23

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                               12,284.81 001005
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/11/23 00021 9/05/23 201000   202309 320-53800-46300                                     *            1,000.00

RMV DEAD PINE-3842 HEATHR
TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR SERVICES INC.                               1,000.00 001006

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/11/23 00027 9/06/23 22100762 202308 330-57200-43200                                     *               68.69

3645 ROYAL PINES DR-AUG23
TECO                                                               68.69 001007

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/18/23 00016 9/08/23 567729SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *              254.33

3518 ROYAL PINES DR IRRG
9/08/23 568411SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *              663.46

3682 ROYAL PINES DR IRRG
9/08/23 574046SE 202309 330-57200-43100                                     *               77.72

3645 ROYAL PINES DR POOL
9/08/23 574047SE 202309 330-57200-43100                                     *              306.54

3645 ROYAL PINES DR CLBHS
9/08/23 574048SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               91.06

3645 ROYAL PINES DR IRRG
9/08/23 577060SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *              251.91

875 TYNES BLVD IRRG-SEP23
9/08/23 577061SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *              309.55

705 TYNES BLVD IRRG-SEP23
9/08/23 586607SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               42.97

3976 HEATHERBROOK PL IRRG
9/08/23 586608SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               73.57

4121 HEATHERBOOK PL IRRG
9/08/23 588041SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               92.32

3846 SUNBERRY LN IRRG-SEP

ARMS ARMSTRONG      TVISCARRA 
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*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 ***       ARMSTRONG CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A ARMSTRONG GENERAL

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/08/23 594522SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               90.66
4173 HEATHERBROOK PL-SEP

9/08/23 596272SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *              181.54
1980 AMBERLY DRIVE-SEP23

9/08/23 596274SE 202309 320-53800-43100                                     *               72.72
544 TYNES BLVD - SEP23

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY                                   2,508.35 001008
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/18/23 00100 9/14/23 9054872S 202309 320-53800-43000                                     *               44.00

3599 ROYAL PINES DR IRRG
9/14/23 9082120S 202309 330-57200-43000                                     *            1,379.00

3645 ROYAL PINES DR AMNTY
9/14/23 9082351S 202309 320-53800-43000                                     *               35.00

705 TYNES BLVD IRRG-SEP23
9/14/23 9143346S 202309 320-53800-43000                                     *               34.30

3814 ROYAL PINES - SEP23
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.                                 1,492.30 001009

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/18/23 00007 9/07/23 2023-258 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *               44.00

NOT.OF MEETING 09/14/23
OSTEEN MEDIA GROUP                                                 44.00 001010

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/25/23 00001 9/14/23 109      202308 320-53800-46000                                     *              342.71

GYM WIPE DISPENSE/TP/MLBX
9/14/23 109      202308 320-53800-46000                                     *              320.34

RMV DEBRIS/BLW LEAF/HURIC
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                  663.05 001011

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/25/23 00074 8/16/23 I11852   202308 320-53800-46000                                     *              467.16

SVC CALL-TRIP UNIT/RESET
INSIGHT PARTNERS                                                  467.16 001012

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/26/23 00009 9/20/23 19911    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *            6,818.00

FY24 GEN.LIAB/PUBLIC OFFC
9/20/23 19911    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *           28,929.00

FY24 PROPERTY INSURANCE
EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS, LLC                                   35,747.00 001013

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 74,242.62

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               74,242.62

ARMS ARMSTRONG      TVISCARRA 


















































































	Agenda
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